


6. Details of Property Owner/s and Occupier/s: Name and Address of the Owner/Occupiers of the land to which 

this application relates (where there are multiple owners or occupiers please list on a separate sheet if required) 

 
Name/s: 

 

 
 

 

 

Property Address/:    
Location 

 
 

 
 

 

 

7. Application Site Details: 
Location and/or Property Street Address of the proposed activity: 

 
Site Address/    
Location: 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Legal Description:  Val Number: _ 
 
Certificate of Title:    

Please remember to attach a copy of your Certificate of Title to the application, along with relevant 
consent notices and/or easements and encumbrances (search copy must be less than 6 months old) 

 

Site Visit Requirements: 
Is there a locked gate or security system restricting access by Council staff? Yes / No 
Is there a dog on the property? Yes / No 
Please provide details of any other entry restrictions that Council staff should be aware of, e.g. health and safety, 
caretaker’s details. This is important to avoid a wasted trip and having to re-arrange a second visit. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

8. Description of the Proposal: 
Please enter a brief description of the proposal here. Attach a detailed description of the proposed activity and drawings (to 
a recognized scale, e.g. 1:100) to illustrate your proposal. Please refer to Chapter 4 of the District Plan, and Guidance 
Notes, for further details of information requirements. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

If this is an application for an Extension of Time (s.125); Change of Consent Conditions (s.127) or Change or 
Cancellation of Consent Notice conditions (s.221(3)), please quote relevant existing Resource Consents and 
Consent Notice identifiers and provide details of the change(s) or extension being sought, with reasons for 
requesting them. 

 

9. Would you like to request Public Notification Yes/No

The Gleeson Family Trust

PO Box 125017 St Heliers Auckland

92 Magnolia Tree Way Kerikeri

00213-79211Lot 8 DP 488622

700409

Building consent EBC-2025-34/0 has been issued. This breches the Visual Amenity rule.

The colour for this project is Ebony (Black)
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BAY OF ISLANDS PLANNING (2022) LIMITED 
 

Kerikeri House 
Suite 3, 88 Kerikeri Road 
Kerikeri 
 

office@bayplan.co.nz Website - www.bayplan.co.nz  

 

19 August 2024 

 

Far North District Council  

John Butler Centre 

Kerikeri 

 

Re: Proposed Garages & Guest Room at 92 Magnolia Tree Way, Kerikeri 

 

Our client Gleeson Builders & Associates Ltd [Client] seeks a land use consent to construct 

proposed garages and guest rooms at their property.  

 

The application is a Controlled Activity under the Operative Far North District Plan [ODP].  

 

There are no consents required under the Far North Proposed District Plan [PDP].  

 

Overall, it is concluded that any potential adverse effects on the environment would be less than 

minor and that there are no adversely affected persons.  

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.   

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Steven Sanson 

Consultant Planner 

  

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
mailto:office@bayplan.co.nz
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1. APPLICANT & PROPERTY DETAILS 
 

Applicant Gleeson Builders & Associates Ltd 

Address for Service Bay of Islands Planning [2022] Limited 
PO Box 318 

PAIHIA 0247 
C/O - Steven Sanson 

 
steve@bayplan.co.nz 

021-160-6035 

Legal Description Lot 8 DP 488662 

Certificate Of Title RoT: 701409 

Physical Address 92 Magnolia Tree Way, Kerikeri 

Site Area 3.7909ha 

Owner of the Site Cary Scott Gleeson, Joanna Louise Gleeson and Andrew John 
Koolen 

District Plan Zone / Features General Coastal [ODP] ; Rural Production [PDP] 

Archaeology Nil 

NRC Overlays Flooding, Known Wetland 

Soils 4e7 

Protected Natural Area Nil 

HAIL Nil 
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2. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL 
 

Proposal The proposal is for 2 x garages, one including a guest room, on 
the site as depicted in the Figure below. The garage to the east 
has a floor area of 102.45m2 whilst the garage including the 
guest room to the west has a floor area of 142.02m2 

Reason for Application The proposal is considered to breach the following rules of the 
ODP: 
 

• 10.6.5.1.1 Visual Amenity.  
 

There are no consents required under the PDP.  
 
There are no regional council consents required.  
 
No consents are required under any NES.  

Appendices Appendix 1 – Record of Title & Instruments  
 
Appendix 2 – Architectural Plans 
 
Appendix 3 – Landscape Plan 
 

Consultation N/A 

Pre Application Consultation N/A 

Related Applications EBC-2025-34/0 
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3. INTRODUCTION & PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 Report Requirements 
 

This report has been prepared for Gleeson Builders & Associates Ltd in support of a land 

use consent application at 92 Magnolia Tree Way, Kerikeri.  

 

The application has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 88 and 

the Fourth Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991. This report serves as the 

Assessment of Environmental Effects required under both provisions.  

 

The report also includes an analysis of the relevant provisions of the ODP, PDP, relevant 

Regional Planning documents, National Policy Statements and Environmental 

Standards, as well as Part 2 of the Resource Management Act 1991.   

 

3.2 Proposal 
 

The proposal is for 2 x garages, one of which includes a guest room, on the site as 

depicted in the Figure below. The garage to the east has a floor area of 102.45m2 whilst 

the garage including the guest room to the west has a floor area of 142.02m2.  The 

arrangement for development is highlighted in Figure 1. 

 

The proposal is located within the required building envelope in terms of setbacks and 

sunlight angles. The total building coverage on site following completion will be 

453.88m2 [1.2%].  

 

The site enjoys an existing accessway which is ~700m2 [200m x3.5m]. The proposal 

includes a concrete area of 305.27m2. 

 

All impervious surfaces on the site are therefore 1459.15m2 [3.8%] in total.  

 

Minor earthworks are proposed for the site being across and area of 895m2. The total 

volume is 248m3. The highest cut is 1.4m in depth.   

 

Although drawings show a larger dwelling. This is not proposed through this application.  

 

 

 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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Figure 1 – Site Plan [Source: Franklin Architectural Design] 

 

4. SITE & SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT 
 
4.1 Site Description, Zoning, Overlays, & Instruments 
 

The site is an irregularly shaped, 3.7909ha site located to the east of the Kerikeri 

township and to the north west of Rangitane.  

 

The site gains access from 92 Magnolia Tree Way which has direct access from 

Rangitane Road. The site contains part of an existing lake which is located on its north / 

north-eastern extent.  

 

The site contains existing landscaping and development by way of internal access, 

existing infrastructure [wastewater and water], and an art studio.  

 

The property is located entirely within the General Coastal Zone under the ODP. There 

are no resource features. Under the PDP, the site is zoned Rural Production with some 

slight flooding implications. It is no longer considered to be within the coastal 

environment.  

 

The NRC map the site as having a known wetland. Soils are not versatile as they are 

outside the Class 1 – 3 requirement.  

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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Figure 2 – Site [Source: Prover] 

 

 
Figure 3 - ODP Zoning [Source: Far North Maps] 

 

WW 
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Figure 4 - PDP Zoning [Source: Far North Maps] 

 

 
Figure 5 – Biodiversity Wetlands [Source: NRC Maps] 

 

 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/


 

 

Bay of Island Planning Limited | Website: www.bayplan.co.nz | Email: office@bayplan.co.nz  

 
 
 

92 Magnolia Tree Way, Kerikeri  8 

Figure 6 – Site Soil Classification [Source: Far North Maps] 

 

The RoT found in Appendix 1 outlines the relevant instruments. The relevant instruments 

are those consent notices which are also found appended to the RoT.  

 

In summary, those consent notices require:  

 

CONO 7457497.3 [2007] 

• Under this notice the site was once considered as Lot 1. The conditions require: 

o No cats / dogs.  

o Maintenance of landscaping, fencing and planting in perpetuity.  

o Dwelling design in accordance with C Hawthorn Landscape Architect 

landscape enhancement plan.  

o Continued implementation of the kiwi predator control plan.  

o Development lower than the 86m contour line.  

 

CONO 872970.2 [2010] 

• Under this notice the site was once considered as Lot 10. The conditions 

require: 

o No cats / dogs.  

o Maintenance of landscaping, fencing and planting in perpetuity.  

o Dwelling design in accordance with C Hawthorn Landscape Architect 

landscape enhancement plan.  

o Continued implementation of the kiwi predator control plan.  

 

CONO 10409522.4 [2016] 

• Under this notice the site is considered as Lot 8. The conditions require: 

o No cats / dogs.  

o Maintenance of landscaping, fencing and planting in perpetuity.  

o Dwelling design in accordance with C Hawthorn Landscape Architect 

landscape enhancement plan.  

o Continued implementation of the kiwi predator control plan.  

 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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Figure 7 – Topography of Site [Source: Far North Maps] 

 

It is considered that all aspects of the relevant consent notices can / are being adhered 

to. As is shown in Figure 5, the site does not rise greater than the 86m contour line. 

 

In terms of Figure 2, area ‘WW’ can be seen and is shown. Area WW is a private land 

covenant which restricts building locations. The proposal is located within this building 

area.  

 

5. REASONS FOR CONSENT 
 

Under the ODP, the site is zoned ‘General Coastal’.   

 

Under the PDP, the site is zoned Rural Production. The Tables below consider the 

application against the relevant rules and standards, given the environmental context of 

the site as outlined in the Figures above. 

 

Table 1 – General Coastal Zone Assessment  

Chapter 10 – Coastal Environment – General Coastal Zone  

Rule Assessment 

10.6.5.1.1 Visual Amenity  The proposal is for buildings that are greater than 50m2 / 25m2.  

 

The buildings are located within the approved building envelope.  

 

Controlled Activity 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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10.6.5.1.1 Residential 

Intensity 

There is only 1 dwelling on the site proposed.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.3 Scale of Activities  Residential use expected.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.4 Building Height  All buildings are 4.14m in height.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.5 Sunlight The site is situated well away from the site boundaries for this to 

be of concern.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.6 Stormwater 

Management 

Total impervious surfaces are 3.8%. 

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.7 Setback from 

boundaries 

The proposal is outside of the 10m yard setback requirement.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.8 Transportation The proposal is for the first dwelling on the site which is exempt 

from traffic calculations.  

 

The site contains 2 x garages and ample space for parking.  

 

The site contains an access vehicle crossing and access from 

Magnolia Tree Way.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.9 Keeping of Animals Not applicable / proposed.  

 

Complies 

10.6.5.1.10 Noise Residential noise is expected from the proposal.  

 

Complies 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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10.6.5.1.11 Helicopter Landing 

Area 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

 

Table 2 – District Wide Assessment  

District Wide Assessment  

Rule Assessment 

12.1 Landscapes and Natural 

Features 

 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

12.2 Indigenous Flora and 

Fauna  

 

There is no vegetation clearance proposed. The consent 

conditions already restrict the allowance of cats / dogs.  

 

Complies 

12.3 Soils and Minerals The total volume is 248m3. The highest cut is 1.4m in depth. 

   

Complies 

12.4 Natural Hazards 

 

Buildings are proposed away from the noted flood hazards for the 

site.  

 

There is no natural vegetation on the site that would warrant the 

need for the proposal to be located 20m from it for fire risk 

purposes.  

 

Complies 

12.5 Heritage There are no known concerns in this regard. Accidental discovery 

protocol will be adhered to.  

 

Complies 

12.6 Air Not applicable 

 

Complies 

12.7 Lakes, Rivers, Wetlands 

and the Coastline 

The proposal is more than 30m away from the wetland feature on 

the site.  

 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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Complies 

12.8 Hazardous Substances Not applicable 

 

Complies 

12.9 Renewable Energy and 

Energy Efficiency 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

13 Subdivision  Not proposed 

 

Complies 

14 Financial Contributions Not relevant 

 

Complies 

15 Transportation Assessed in Table 1.  

 

Complies 

16 Signs and Lighting Not relevant 

 

Complies 

17 Designations & Utility 

Services 

Not relevant 

 

Complies 

18 Special Areas Not relevant 

 

Complies 

19 GMOs Not relevant 

 

Complies 

 

Table 3 – PDP Assessment  

Matter Rule/Std Ref  Assessment 
Hazardous Substances  
Majority of rules relates to 
development within a site that has 
heritage or cultural items 
scheduled and mapped however 
Rule HS-R6 applies to any 

Rule HS-R2 has immediate 
legal effect but only for a new 
significant hazardous facility 
located within a scheduled 
site and area of significance to 
Māori, significant natural area 

Not relevant as no such 
substances proposed.  
 
Complies 
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development within an SNA – 
which is not mapped 

or a scheduled heritage 
resource  
 
HS-R5, HS-R6, HS-R9 

Heritage Area Overlays  
(Property specific)  
This chapter applies only to 
properties within identified 
heritage area overlays (e.g. in the 
operative plan they are called 
precincts for example) 

All rules have immediate legal 
effect (HA-R1 to HA-R14) 
All standards have immediate 
legal effect (HA-S1 to HA-S3) 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Historic Heritage  
(Property specific and applies to 
adjoining sites (if the boundary is 
within 20m of an identified heritage 
item)).   
Rule HH-R5 Earthworks within 20m 
of a scheduled heritage resource.  
Heritage resources are shown as a 
historic item on the maps)  
This chapter applies to scheduled 
heritage resources – which are 
called heritage items in the map 
legend 

All rules have immediate legal 
effect (HH-R1 to HH-R10) 
Schedule 2 has immediate 
legal effect 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Notable Trees  
(Property specific) 
Applied when a property is showing 
a scheduled notable tree in the 
map 

All rules have immediate legal 
effect (NT-R1 to NT-R9) 
All standards have legal effect 
(NT-S1 to NT-S2) 
Schedule 1 has immediate 
legal effect 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Sites and Areas of Significance to 
Māori 
(Property specific)   
Applied when a property is showing 
a site / area of significance to 
Maori in the map or within the Te 
Oneroa-a Tohe Beach 
Management Area (in the operative 
plan they are called site of cultural 
significance to Maori)   

All rules have immediate legal 
effect (SASM-R1 to SASM-R7) 
Schedule 3 has immediate 
legal effect 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Ecosystems and Indigenous 
Biodiversity 
SNA are not mapped – will need to 
determine if indigenous vegetation 
on the site for example  

All rules have immediate legal 
effect (IB-R1 to IB-R5) 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan. No 
vegetation clearance 
proposed.  
 
Complies 

Activities on the Surface of Water  All rules have immediate legal 
effect (ASW-R1 to ASW-R4) 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Earthworks  
all earthworks (refer to new 
definition) need to comply with this  

The following rules have 
immediate legal effect: 
EW-R12, EW-R13 

Proposed earthworks will be 
in accordance with the 
relevant standards including 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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Table 3 – Assessment of NES-Freshwater 

NES Freshwater  

Rule Assessment 

Part 2 Standards for Farming 

Activities 

 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Scientific Research 

 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Construction of 

Wetland Utility Structures 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Maintenance of 

Wetland Utility Structure 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Construction of 

Specified Infrastructure 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Quarrying Activities Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Landfills and Cleanfill 

Areas 

Not applicable 

 

The following standards have 
immediate legal effect: 
EW-S3, EW-S5 

GD-05 and will have an ADP 
applied. 
 
Complies 

Signs  
(Property specific) as rules only 
relate to situations where a sign is 
on a scheduled heritage resource 
(heritage item), or within the 
Kororareka Russell or Kerikeri 
Heritage Areas 

The following rules have 
immediate legal effect: 
SIGN-R9, SIGN-R10 
All standards have immediate 
legal effect but only for signs 
on or attached to a scheduled 
heritage resource or heritage 
area 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 

Orongo Bay Zone  
(Property specific as rule relates to 
a zone only) 

Rule OBZ-R14 has partial 
immediate legal effect 
because RD-1(5) relates to 
water 

Not indicated on Far North 
Proposed District Plan 
 
Complies 
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Complies 

Part 3 Urban Development Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Extraction of Minerals 

and Ancillary Activities 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Maintenance and 

Operation of Specified 

Infrastructure & Other 

Infrastructure  

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Sphagnum Moss 

Harvesting 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Natural Hazard Works Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Drainage of Natural 

Wetlands 

Not applicable 

 

Complies 

Part 3 Other Activities There is no vegetation clearance proposed within 10m of the 

wetland.  

 

There are no earthworks proposed within 10m of the wetland.  

 

There is no taking, damming or diversion of water within 100m of 

the wetland. 

 

There is no discharge proposed to water. Discharge is proposed 

to land.  

 

Complies 

 

Overall, the activity is a Controlled Activity. 
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5.1 SECTION 104 ASSESSMENT  
 

Section 104B governs the determination of applications for controlled activities as 

follows:  

 

 
 

Applications for controlled activities must be granted subject to conditions under s108.  

 

When considering an application for resource consent, a consent authority must have 

regard to the matters under section 104 of the Resource Management Act 1991, including 

any matters relating to Part 2.  References to Part 2 in applications are only required 

where Plans may be deficient in terms of giving effect to the purpose and principles of the 

Act. 

 

Section 104 specifies that consent authorities have regard to the following matters when 

considering whether to grant or refuse an application for resource consent. 

 

(a) any actual and potential effects on the environment of allowing the activity; and 

(ab) any measure proposed or agreed to by the applicant for the purpose of ensuring 

positive effects on the environment that will or may result from allowing the activity; 

and;  

(c) any relevant provisions of – 

i. a national environmental standard:  

ii. other regulations:  

iii. a national policy statement: 

iv. a New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement: 

http://www.bayplan.co.nz/
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v. a regional policy statement or proposed regional policy statement:  

vi. a plan or proposed plan; and 

(d) any other matter the consent authority considers relevant and reasonably necessary 

to determine the application.” 

 

In the case of the subject application those considerations include the actual and 

potential effects of an activity on the environment, the relevant provisions of the regional 

policy statement or other relevant statutory document, a district plan and any other 

matter the consent authority considers relevant and reasonably necessary to determine 

the application.   

 

The following assessment addresses all relevant considerations under s104 of the RMA. 

 

5.2 Section 104 (1)(a) Assessment of Effects on the Environment 
 

Section 104(1)(a) requires that consent authorities have regard to any actual or potential 

effects on the environment of allowing the activity.  Section 2 of the RMA defines 

‘Environment’ as follows: 

 

 

Section 3 defines the meaning of ‘effect’ to include: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Positive effects associated with this activity are associated with economic growth and 
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employment resulting from the proposal. It also allows the applicants to reside on site 

whilst building up resources to complete the larger dwelling.  

 

The NZCPS is not relevant as the site is outside of the Coastal Environment.  

 

The NES-CS (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing 

Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) is not applicable as the site has not been 

used for such purposes.   

 

The NES-FW (National Environmental Standard for Freshwater) is applicable. However, 

there will be no discharges or earthworks within relevant setbacks. Therefore, no consent 

is required from the Northland Regional Council for this matter.  

 

There are no other applicable NES / NPS matters of concern.  

 

There is no need for a consent form the Northland Regional Council as there are no 

discharges or wastewater breaches to give effect to the proposal.  

 

5.3 Section 104 (1)(a) Assessment of Effects on the Environment 
 

The tables above limit the assessment of Council to a Controlled Activity. The relevant 

assessment criteria are found in Rule 10.6.5.2.2 Visual Amenity.  

 

The consideration of the assessment criteria should also be contextualised by the fact 

that the site is not within the Coastal Environment and is proposed to be Rural 

Production. Therefore, it is accepted that the site is not coastal, rather rural in nature.  

 

Considering the assessment criteria below, the proposal is considered to result in less 

than minor effect to the environment. There are considered to be no adversely affected 

persons.  

 

These are assessed as follows:  
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(i) the size, bulk, and height of the building in relation to ridgelines and natural features; 

 

These are shown on the plans in Appendix 2. The sizes are outlined above in this report. 

The relationship with ridgelines and natural features is minimal.  

 

(ii) the colour and reflectivity of the building; 

 

Colours and reflectivity are not yet determined by the applicant but as the site has no 

relationship to the coastal environment there should be no imposition of this factor.  

 

(iii) the extent to which planting can mitigate visual effects; 

 

Refer to the landscape plan in Appendix 3. 

 

(iv) any earthworks and/or vegetation clearance associated with the building; 

 

This is provided within this report.  

 

(v) the location and design of associated vehicle access, manoeuvring and parking areas; 

 

These are shown in Appendix 2. 

 

(vi) the extent to which the building and any associated overhead utility lines will be 

visually obtrusive; 

 

There is no overhead utility lines proposed and the site is already serviced. 

 

(vii) the cumulative visual effects of all the buildings on the site; 

 

The site is well within the building coverage and impervious surface permitted baseline.  

 

(viii) the degree to which the landscape will retain the qualities that give it its naturalness, 

visual and amenity values; 
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The proposal is built and located within the approved building envelope, safeguarding the 

remainder of the site for its characteristics and qualities.  

 

(ix) the extent to which private open space can be provided for future uses; 

 

Refer viii above.  

 

(x) the extent to which the siting, setback and design of building(s) avoid visual dominance 

on landscapes, adjacent sites and the surrounding environment; 

 

Refer viii above.  

 

(xi) the extent to which non-compliance affects the privacy, outlook and enjoyment of 

private open spaces on adjacent sites. 

 

The proposal elements are sufficiently separated from neighbours. There is an 

expectation that the site will be used for rural residential purposes.  

 

6. STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1 Section 104 (b)(i) and (ii) National Environmental Standards & Other Regulations 
 

Not relevant as outlined above.  

 

6.2 Section 104 (b)(iii) National Policy Statement(s) 
 

Not relevant as outlined above.  

. 

6.3 Section 104 (b)(iv) New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement 
 

Not relevant as outlined above.  
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6.4 Section 104 (b)(v) Regional Policy Statement or Proposed Regional Policy 
Statement 

 

The subject site is within the Northland region and is subject to the governing objectives 

and policies of the operative Northland Regional Policy Statement (operative May 2016). 

Although the jurisdiction for land use and subdivision activities is governed by the Far 

North District Council and the policy framework for subdivision activities and the 

management of potential adverse effects is set out in the Far North District Plan.  

 

With respect to any identified features, the site is not within any area of ‘High’ or 

‘Outstanding’ Natural Area and it is not within the Coastal Environment. The site does not 

contain versatile or productive soils. The site does not contain an SNA.  

 

Of statutory relevance to this proposal are regional objectives and policies relating to 

sustainable management, enabling economic wellbeing and planned/coordinated 

development. The proposed development is considered to promote sustainable 

management by virtue of it being designed as a controlled activity.   

 

The wetland resource on the site is not being affected by the proposal.  

 

Overall, it is considered that the proposal would not be inconsistent with the Northland 

Regional Policy Statement objectives and policies. 

 

6.5 Section 104 (b)(vi) Plans or Proposed Plans 
 

As a Controlled Activity, the proposal is considered to meet the intent of the ODP and 

PDP.  

 

6.6 Assessment of Objectives and Policies Conclusion 
 

The proposal is not considered to be contrary to the relevant objectives and policies 

considered above.  
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7. PART II – RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 
 

7.1 Purpose of the RMA 
 

The proposal can promote the sustainable management of natural and physical 

resources on site, as current and future owners and users of the land are able to provide 

for their social, cultural and economic wellbeing and their health and safety.  

 

7.2 Matters of National Importance 
 

The site is already protecting fauna by way of consent notices.  Māori are not considered 

to be adversely affected by this proposal, nor is any historic heritage likely to be 

impacted, however in the event anything is discovered the accidental discovery protocol 

will be adhered to.  

 

7.3 Other Matters 
 

No other matters are considered relevant.  

 

7.4 Conclusion 
 

This application seeks a Controlled Activity resource consent to undertake a land use 

development within the General Coastal Zone.  

 

The assessment of effects on the environment concludes that for the reasons outlined in 

the application, the effects of undertaking this proposal will be less than minor on the 

surrounding environment. There are no adversely affected persons. 

 

The proposal is consistent with relevant NES / NPS and the regional council policy 

statements and plans.  

 

An assessment of Part II of the Act has also been completed with the proposal generally 

able to satisfy this higher order document also.  
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We look forward to receiving acknowledgment of the application and please advise if any 

additional information is required. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Steven Sanson 

Consultant Planner 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION & SITE DETAILS

LOT 8  DP 488662 
SITE AREA: 3.8HA

ADDRESS:
DISTRICT : KERIKERI
COUNCIL : FAR NORTH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING ZONE - RURAL
YARDS - 10.0m

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT : 12.0m

HEIGHT/BOUNDARY-
NORTH 2.0m - 45 DEGREES
SOUTH 2.0m - 45 DEGREES
EAST 2.0m - 45 DEGREES
WEST 2.0m - 45 DEGREES

FULL SITE AREA =3.8HA

SITE CONTOURS/LEVELS SOURCE:
SITE LEVELS SUPPLIED BY CARY 
GLEESON. (OWNER)

MAX ALLOWABLE BUILDING COVERAGE = 
12.5%
BUILDING SITE COVERAGE 
= 453.88m2 ( 1.2%)

MAX ALLOWABLE EARTHWORKS VOLUME = 
5000m2 PER TWELVE MONTH PERIOD
NOTE: CONFIRM ALL CALCULATIONS ON 
SITE
SITE CUT = 895.05m²

CONSULTANT SCHEDULE COMPLIANCE
ALL ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ 
IN CONJUNCTION WITH ENGINEERING DRAWINGS & 
CALCULATIONS.
READ REPORTS BEFORE COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION.
ENSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE COMPLIED WITH 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
ANY VARIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS & 
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE DISCUSSED WITH ZB 
HOMES & FRANKLIN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 
PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES ON SITE.

DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE 
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

GEOTECHINCAL REPORT 
HAIGH WORKMAN LTD 
PHONE: 09 407 8327
EMAIL : info@haighworkman.co.nz

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS REPORT 
HAIGH WORKMAN LTD 
PHONE: 09 407 8327
EMAIL : info@haighworkman.co.nz

TRUSS DESIGN
CERTIFIED FRAME AND TRUSS LTD
PHONE: 09 836 4649

SURVEYOR SETOUT - ALL BUILDING POSITIONS 
SHALL BE VERIFIED TO PROPERTY BOUNDARIES 
ONSITE BY A LICENCED CADASTRAL SURVEYOR 
BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
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ABBREVIATIONS:
C.O.S.
FFL
FGL
FPL
EX GL
EX
GALV
SS

CONFIRM ON SITE
FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL
FINISHED PAVED LEVEL
EXISTlNG GROUND LEVEL
EXISTING
HOT DIP FULLY COATED GALVANISED
STAINLESS STEEL:
TYPE 304 - INTERNAL APPLICATIONS
TYPE 316 - EXTERNAL APPLICATIONS

GALVANISED STEEL(4)

MILD STEEL(5)

GALVANISED STEEL(5)

DURABILITY OF NAILS & SCREWS - ZONE  C
NZS 3604:2011 TABLE 4.2 - STEEL ITEMS SUCH AS NAILS/SCREWS USED FOR 
FRAMING/CLADDING 

LOCATION OF NAIL OR SCREW IN BUILDING

CLADDING THAT ACTS AS BRACING 
- 50 YEAR DURABILITY

NON-STRUCTURAL CLADDING (15-YEAR 
DURABILITY)

FRAMING IN "CLOSED" AREAS(1) INCLUDING 
ROOF SPACES

FRAMING IN "SHELTERED AREAS"(1)

FRAMING IN "EXPOSED" AREAS(1)

GALVANISED STEEL(4)

GALVANISED STEEL(5)

NZBC F5 - CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION HAZARDS:

F5.2 - FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENT: 
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WORK ON BUILDINGS SHALL BE 
PERFORMED IN A MANNER THAT AVOIDS THE LIKELIHOOD OF:
(a) OBJECTS FALLING ON TO PEOPLE ON OR OFF THE SITE
(b) OBJECTS FALLING ON PROPERTY OFF THE SITE
(c) OTHER HAZARDS ARISING ON THE THE SITE AFFECTING 

PEOPLE OFF THE SITE AND OTHER PROPERTY
(d) UNAUTHORISED ENTRY OF CHILDREN TO HAZARDS ON THE 

SITE
 
F5.3.1 - PERFORMANCE: 
SUITABLE CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE USED TO AVOID 
THE LIKELIHOOD OF TOOLS OR MATERIALS FALLING ONTO 
PLACES WHERE PEOPLE MIGHT BE PRESENT.
 
F5.3.2
WHERE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION WORK PRESENTS A 
HAZARD IN PLACES TO WHICH THE PUBLIC HAS ACCESS, 
BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL:
(a) BE OF APPROPRIATE HEIGHT AND CONSTRUCTION TO 

PREVENT SITE HAZARDS FROM HARMING TRAFFIC OR 
PASSERSBY, 

(b) BE DIFFICULT TO CLIMB, 
(c) HAVE NO OPENINGS OTHER THAN THOSE APPROVED BY THE 

TERRITORIAL AUTHORITY FOR ACCESS AND VIEWING
(d) HAVE NO GATES OR DOORS WHICH PROJECT BEYOND THE 

SITE WHEN OPENED, LIMITS ON THE APPLICATION FIRST 
SCHEDULE

(e) CONTAIN NO PROJECTION THAT WOULD BE A HAZARD TO 
TRAFFIC OR PEOPLE.

(f) BE CLEARLY MARKED WHERE THE BARRIER ITSELF MAY 
OTHERWISE PRESENT A HAZARD TO TRAFFIC OR PASSERS-BY.

F5.3.3
WHERE A CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SITE CONTAINS ANY 
HAZARD WHICH MIGHT BE EXPECTED TO ATTRACT THE 
UNAUTHORISED ENTRY OF CHILDREN, THE HAZARD SHALL BE 
ENCLOSED TO RESTRICT ACCESS BY CHILDREN. 

F5.3.4
SUITABLE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE A 
SAFE ROUTE FOR PEOPLE WHERE LIFTING EQUIPMENT CREATES 
A RISK OF ACCIDENT FROM OBJECTS FALLING ON A PLACE OF 
PUBLIC ACCESS, OR WHERE A SIMILAR RISK RESULTS FROM THE 
HEIGHT AT WHICH CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION WORK IS 
BEING CARRIED OUT.

NZBC F7/AS1 - SMOKE DETECTORS:
AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM IS 
REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM OR WITHIN 3.0m OF EACH 
SLEEPING ROOM DOOR AND BE ABLE TO BE HEARD FROM THE 
OTHER SIDE OF THE CLOSED DOOR. REFER APPROVED 
DOCUMENT NZBC F7. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED OR 
APPROVED BY A RECOGNISED AUTHORITY AS COMPLYING WITH 
LEAST ONE (1) OF: UL 217, ULC S531, AS 3786, BS 5446 PART 1.

NZBC G3/AS1 - INTERIOR FINISHES:
WALL LININGS ADJACENT TO APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH 
G3/AS1 CLAUSE 1.6. HYGIENIC SURFACE FINISHES. 

WATERPROOFING SERVICE ROOM WALL FINISHES SHALL BE:
BATHROOM/ ENSUITE/ WET AREAS - 3 COATS ACRYLIC SEALER 
PLUS 2 COATS SEMI ENAMEL.
KITCHEN & LAUNDRY - 2 COATS ACRYLIC SEALER PLUS 2 COATS 
LOW SHEEN

NZBC G8/AS1, 2(b)
ALL ACCESS ROUTES IN DWELLINGS SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE 
ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING WHICH WHEN ACTIVATED IN THE ABSENCE 
OF SUFFICIENT LIGHT, ENABLE SAFE NATURAL MOVEMENT. 
ILLUMININANCE AT FLOOR LEVEL SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 20 LUX.

NZBC H1/AS1 - THERMAL INSULATION CONSTRUCTION R-VALUES: 
REFER TO SPECIFICATION APPENDIX FOR DESIGN WORKSHEET. 
REQUIREMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NZBC H1/AS1 
CLIMATE ZONE 1, CALCULATION METHOD. INSTALL 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION ALL WALL/ ROOF AND 
SUBFLOOR INSULATION. 
REFER TO H1 INFORMATION LAYOUT SHEET FOR FULL 
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL AMENDMENTS TO PRODUCTS / SYSTEMS SHALL REQUIRE AN 
ONSITE AMENDMENT WITH THE LOCAL AUTORITY

B2/AS1 3.5.2 MODIFICATIONS TO NZS 4223.2
5.3 MARKING
INSULATING GLASS UNITS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND CLEARLY 
MARKED. AS A MINIMUM, MARKING SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING:
(a) THE NAME OF REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF THE 
MANUFACTURE OR SUPPLIER;
(b) THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE (USE THE YEAR AS THE 
MINIMUM), AND
(c) COMPLIES WITH NZS 4223.2.2016.
MARKING SHALL BE VISIBLE AFTER THE IGU HAS BEEN 
INSTALLED, AND MUST BE LEGIBLE AND DURABLE FOR THE LIFE 
OF THE UNIT.

PROJECT NOTES:

WIND ZONE - HIGH (BRANZ)
EARTHQUAKE ZONE -1
DURABILITY ZONE -C
ROOF WEIGHT - LIGHT
ROOF PITCH -    4° & 3°

DURABILITY:
REFER DURABILITY TABLE IN PLANS
EXPOSURE C (AS DEFINED BY NZS3604:2011 4.5.2)
“CLOSED” - DRY INTERNAL LOCATIONS, NOT SUBJECT TO AIRBORNE 
SALT OR RAIN WETTING.
“SHELTERED”: - OPEN TO AIRBORNE SALTS, BUT NOT RAIN WASHED. 
SHALL BE ABOVE 45° LINE DRAWN FROM LOWER EDGE OF A 
PROJECTING WEATHERTIGHT STRUCTURE SUCH AS A FLOOR, ROOF 
OR DECK.

CONTRACT SHALL BE NZS 3910 UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
THE PROJECT CONTRACT AND ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY 
WITH:

- RELEVANT TRADE CODES/REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
- PROPRIETARY SPECIFICATION DETAILS AND INSTALLATION/

MAINTENANCE
- PROJECT SPECIFICATION
- NZS 3604:2011 
-   THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE NEW ZEALAND BUILDING 
CODE: 

B1/AS1 STRUCTURE
B2/AS1 DURABILITY
D1/AS1 ACCESS ROUTES
E1/AS1 SURFACE WATER
E2/AS1/ALT EXTERNAL WATER
E3/AS1 INTERNAL WATER
F2/AS1 HAZARDOUS BUILDING MATERIALS
F7/AS1 WARNING SYSTEMS
G1/AS1 PERSONAL HYGIENE
G2/AS1 LAUNDERING
G3/AS1 FOOD PREPARATION & PREVENTION OF 

CONTAMINATION
G4/AS1 VENTILATION
G7/AS1 NATURAL LIGHT
G8/AS1 ARTIFICIAL LIGHT
G9/AS1 ELECTRICITY
G10/AS1 PIPED SERVICES
G11/AS1 GAS AS AN ENERGY SOURCE
G12/AS1 WATER SUPPLIES
G13/AS3 FOUL WATER
H1/AS1 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

ALL PLAN VARIATIONS OR PRODUCT CHANGES/SYSTEMS/AS BUILT 
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE MAIN CONTRACTOR 
AND BUILDING CONSENT AUTHORITY BEFORE A CODE OF 
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE CAN BE ISSUED

ONSITE AMENDMENTS TO PROJECT:
ALL PLAN VARIATIONS OR PRODUCT CHANGES/ SYSTEMS/ AS BUILT 
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE MAIN CONTRACTOR 
AND BUILDING CONSENT AUTHORITY BEFORE A CODE OF 
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE CAN BE ISSUED.

OWNER BUILDING MAINTENANCE:
REGULAR ONGOING MAINTENANCE SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY 
OWNER TO ACHIEVE REQUIRED DURABILITY OF ALL MATERIALS, 
COMPONENTS AND JUNCTIONS.
REFER TO SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS LITERATURE FOR ALL 
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULES AND PROCEDURES.
REGULAR MAINTENANCE INCLUDES:
- INSPECTION OF /WASHING EXTERIOR SURFACES/ JUNCTIONS. 
- REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ITEMS TO MAINTAIN WEATHER 

TIGHTNESS OF BUILDING ENVELOPE.
- GUTTER SYSTEMS INSPECTED AND CLEANED OUT MONTHLY TO 

AVOID BLOCKING GUTTER SYSTEM.
- FLASHINGS, CLADDINGS AND ROOF SYSTEMS INSPECTED EVERY 
QUARTER FOR SIGNS OF DETERIORATION.  REPAIR ALL FAULTS 
WITHOUT DELAY AS SOON AS DISCOVERED.

NZBC C/AS1 - DOWNLIGHTS:
LED LIGHTING OR RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL BE ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING TYPES AS SPECIFIED IN AS/NZS 60598.2.2:
- IC-F - IC - CA-80 - CA-135
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM DOWNLIGHT SPECIFICATION 
COMPLIES INSULATION AND H1/AS1 REQUIREMENTS.

NZBC D1/AS1 - ACCESS ROUTES: 
ALL SURFACES TO THE DWELLING MAIN ENTRY DOOR SHALL COMPLY 
WITH AS/NZS 3661.1 AND MEET A CO-EFFICIENT OF FRICTION OF NO 
LESS THAN 0.4 OR MATERIALS LISTED IN TABLE 2 AS ACCEPTABLE 
WET SLIP. 

FRAMING REQUIREMENTS
• STUDS MUST BE AT A SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 600MM CENTRES.
• DWANGS (NOGS) MUST BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 1200MM 
CENTRES.
• STUDS AND DWANGS MUST FORM A FLUSH PLANE FOR CAVITY 
BATTENS AND CLADDING TO BE FIXED TO.

NZBC E3/AS1 3.1.1 - FLOORS:
FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE IMPERVIOUS EASILY CLEANED IN SPACES CONTAINING SANITARY 
FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES. IN OPEN PLAN SPACES THIS SURFACE SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 1.5m 
FROM ALL SANITARY FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES.
- ALL INTEGRALLY WATERPROOF SHEET MATERIAL (e.g. POLYVINYLCHLORIDE) WITH SEALED JOINTS 

AND SEALED OR COVED AT EDGES WHERE WATERSPLASH MAY OCCUR 
- CERAMIC OR STONE TILES WITH 6% MAX. WATER ABSORPTION, WATERPROOF GROUTED JOINTS 

AND BEDDED WITH AN ADHESIVE SPECIFIED BY THE TIME MANUFACTURER AS BEING SUITABLE FOR 
THE TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE.

- SLAB ON GRADE CONCRETE FLOOR HAVING A STEEL TROWEL OR POLISHED FINISH, SEAL 1.5m 
FROM LAUNDRY TAP & FLOORING SEALED TO SKIRTING AT EDGES WHERE WATER SPLASH MAY 
OCCUR, WHEN USED IN A DOMESTIC LAUNDRY WITHIN A GARAGE. REFER WET AREA DETAILS SHEET.

BEFORE COMMENCING FLOORING INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM;
1. ALL FLOORING SUBTRATES HAVE BEEN CHECKED AND CONFIRMED ON SITE
2. PH TESTING OF SUBTRATES COMPLIES 
3. CONCRETE SLABS SHALL HAVE THE INSITU PROBE TEST RESULTS RECORDED AND SUPPLIED TO 
THE CLIENT AND LOCAL AUTHORITY 

NZBC E3/AS1 3.1.2 - WALLS:
WALLS SHALL SATISFY THE PERFORMANCE FOR IMPERVIOUS AND EASILY CLEANED SURFACES IN 
AREAS ADJACENT TO SANITARY FIXTURES OR SANITARY APPLIANCES OR OTHERWISE LIKELY TO BE 
SPLASHED IN THE COURSE OF THE INTENDED USE OF THE BUILDING.
- INTEGRALLY WATERPROOF SHEET (e.g. POLYVINYLCHLORIDE) WITH SEALED JOINTS.
- CERAMIC OR STONE TILES WITH 6% MAX. WATER ABSORPTION, WATERPROOF GROUTED JOINTS 

AND BEDDED WITH AN ADHESIVE SPECIFIED BY THE TIME MANUFACTURER AS BEING SUITABLE FOR 
THE TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE.

- SHEET LININGS WITH A SEMIGLOSS OR GLOSS COATING OR A HARD-WEARING LOW-SHEEN LATEX 
PAINT CONTAINING MOULD INHIBITORS.

- WATER-RESISTANT SHEET LININGS FINISHED WITH DECORATIVE HIGH-PRESSURE LAMINATE OR 
FACTORY-APPLIED POLYURETHANE OR RESIN AND INSTALLED WITH IMPERVIOUS JOINTS.

NZBC E3/AS1 3.2.1 - JOINTS TO FLOORS:
JOINTS BETWEEN FIXTURES AND IMPERVIOUS FLOOR FINISHES WHERE SANITARY FIXTURES ABUT 
IMPERVIOUS FLOOR FINISHES, THE BASE OF THE FIXTURE MUST BE SEALED TO THE IMPERVIOUS 
FLOOR FINISH.

NZBC E3/AS1 3.2.2 - JOINTS TO WALLS:
JOINTS BETWEEN FIXTURES AND WALL LININGS WHERE BATHS, BASINS, TUBS, OR SINKS ABUT 
IMPERVIOUS LININGS, THE JOINT BETWEEN FIXTURE AND LINING SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT 
WATER PENETRATION TO CONCEALED SPACES OR BEHIND LININGS.

NZBC E3/AS1 3.3.1 - TILED SHOWERS: 
WHERE SHOWER FLOOR HAS NO UPSTAND OR WHERE A WALL, SCREEN DOOR OR CURTAIN IS 
OMITTED THE FLOOR SHALL HAVE A FALL OF NO LESS THAN 1:50 TOWARDS THE FLOOR WASTE WITHIN 
A RADIUS OF 1500mm TAKEN FROM A POINT VERTICALLY BELOW THE SHOWER ROSE OR FROM ANY 
WALL WITHIN THAT RADIUS (REFER NZBC E3/AS1 FIG. 5) 
- PENETRATIONS IN THE SHOWER WALL FOR TAPWARE, MIXERS, ROSES ETC. SHALL BE 

WATERPROOFED WITH A PROPRIETORY FLANGE SYSTEM OR WITH A SEALANT INSTALLED TO NZBC 
E3/AS1 FIG. 6 IN A WAY THAT ALLOWS EASY ACCESS WHEN REPLACING WASHERS, CERAMIC DISCS, 
AND O-RINGS

NZBC E3/AS1 3.3.1.1 - TILED SHOWER FLOOR MATERIALS:
WITHIN A 1500mm HORIZONTAL RADIUS FROM THE SHOWER ROSE WHERE THERE IS NO SHOWER 
ENCLOSURE SUCH AS A WALL,SCREEN, DOOR OR CURTAIN THE FLOOR FINISH SHALL BE:
CERAMIC OR STONE TILES WITH 6% MAX. WATER ABSORPTION, WATERPROOF GROUTED JOINTS AND 
BEDDED WITH AN ADHESIVE SPECIFIED BY THE TIME MANUFACTURER AS BEING SUITABLE FOR THE 
TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE. THE SHOWER MUST ALSO HAVE TILED 
WALLS. TILES MUST BE LAID WITHIN A SHOWER TRAY SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS BEING 
SUITABLE FOR THE TILES OR ON A MEMBRANE SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS BEING 
SUITABLE FOR THE TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE.

NZBC E3/AS1 3.3.1.2 - TILED SHOWER WALL LININGS AND MATERIALS:
WITHIN A 1500mm HORIZONTAL RADIUS FROM THE SHOWER ROSE WHERE THERE IS NO SHOWER 
ENCLOSURE SUCH AS A WALL,SCREEN, DOOR OR CURTAIN, THE WALL FINISH SHALL BE:
- CERAMIC OR STONE TILES WITH 6% MAX. WATER ABSORPTION, WATERPROOF GROUTED JOINTS 

AND BEDDED WITH AN ADHESIVE SPECIFIED BY THE TIME MANUFACTURER AS BEING SUITABLE FOR 
THE TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE. THE SHOWER MUST ALSO HAVE 
TILED WALLS. TILES MUST BE LAID ON A MEMBRANE SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS BEING 
SUITABLE FOR THE TILES, SUBSTRATE MATERIAL, AND THE ENVIRONMENT OF USE.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH NZBC E2/AS1, NZS3604:2011 
INCLUDING PROPRIETARY SPECIFICATIONS / DETAILS INCLUDED IN 
THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
REFER SPECIFICATIONS FOR RELEVANT TRADE CODES/REFERENCE 
DOCUMENTS WHICH FORM PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
ESTABLISH FINISHED LEVELS ON SITE BEFORE COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION.
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION.
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERCEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.

ALL ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH ENGINEERING DRAWINGS & CALCULATIONS

ALL CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR  BUILDING CONSENT 
DOCUMENTATION AND SITE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ARE  COMPLIED 
WITH DURING CONSTRUCTION

SITE LEVELS SHALL BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR 
BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION

SERVICES: 
STORMWATER & SEWER SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON DRAINAGE PLAN. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL LIAISE WITH AND ATTEND WHERE NECESSARY 
NETWORK UTILITY OPERATORS & COUNCIL AUTHORITIES FOR 
INSTALLATION OF SERVICES.

SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND DRAINAGE SHALL BE COMPLETED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH RELEVANT NZ CODES AND TERRITORIAL 
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS DURING 
EXCAVATION TO AVOID DISRUPTION TO EXISTING SERVICES 
INCLUDING REINSTATEMENT TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION.

LANDSCAPE CONCRETE:
MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER TO STEEL REINFORCEMENT:
- CONCRETE DIRECT ON/AGAINST GROUND: 75mm
- ALL SITUATIONS WHERE CONCRETE IS PLACED IN FORMWORK 

(REFER 4.5.2): 50mm
- TOP OF WALL /FLOOR SLAB IN A CLOSED AREA: 30mm (INCLUDES 

ALL EXPOSED FINISH SLAB SURFACES)
- DIRECT WEARING CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH NZS 

3101 TABLE 5.3  

MINIMUM SPECIFIED LANDSCAPE CONCRETE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS
SHALL BE (NZS3604:2011 4.5.2):
- 20MPa: ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER IN 

ZONE C (REFER FIG 4.2 ZONE MAP) 

ENGINEER DESIGNED CONCRETE RAFT FOUNDATIONS:
CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH RAFT ENGINEERED DESIGN 
AND SPECIFICATIONS. ENGINEERS DESIGN TAKES PRECEDENCE 
TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS/NOTES.

-   CONCRETE STRENGHT ARE 'SPECIFIED 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGHT' AS DEFINED IN NZS3109. 
-   FLOOR SLABS & FOOTINGS STRENGHTS SHALL BE 30MPa 
MINIMUM U.N.O.
- 25mm DEEP GARAGE DOOR REBATE - CONFIRM DEPTH / SET 

OUT TO SUIT GARAGE DOOR MANUFACTURER.
- APPLY TANKING PAINT TO FACE OF SLAB REBATE.
- DPM SHALL COMPLY WITH NZS3604:2011 SECTION 7. PROVIDE 

DPM SEPARATION BETWEEN ALL CONCRETE AND TIMBER 
ELEMENTS.

- DPM SHALL BE EITHER SINGLE UNPROTECTED LAYER OF 
POLYTHENE NO LESS THAN 0.25mm THICK, OR MULTILAYER 
LAMINATE IN WHICH ONE OR MORE LAYERS OF POLYTHENE 
HAVING AN AGGREGATE THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 0.1mm 
THICK INCORPORATED WITH LAYERS OF  MATERIALS THAT 
PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION TO POLYTHENE.

- HAVE HEAT SEALED JOINTS NO LESS THAN 50mm WIDE, OR LAP 
JOINTS NOT LESS THAN 150mm WIDE, BE SEALED WITH 
PRESSURE-SENSITIVE PLASTIC TAPE NOT LESS THAN 50mm 
WIDE.

- BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE.
- PENETRATIONS BY SERVICES SHALL BE REINFORCED / OTHER 

OBJECTS SEAL BY TAPING OR BY APPLYING A WET APPLIED DPM 
MATERIAL.

STEEL:
PROTECTION REQUIRED FOR STEEL FIXINGS AND FASTENINGS 
EXCLUDING NAILS AND SCREWS (NZS3604:2011 TABLE 4.1)
STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH: AS 3679-300 (UB BEAMS) AS 1163 (SHS) 
AS 3678-300 (PLATES)
GRADE 43A - MIN. YEILD STRESS OF 245 MPA. 
ALL WELDING SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY A CERTIFIED WELDER TO 
AS/NZS 2980.
ALL STEEL SHALL BE COATED WITH SURFACE PROTECTION ZINC AS 
MINIMUM - VERIFY ALL EXPOSED STEEL FINISHES BEFORE SUPPLY 
TO SITE.

CLADDING NOTES
BUILDING WALL UNDERLAY SYSTEM:
ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER INSTALLED TO 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO ECOPLY BARRIER 
SPECIFICATION AND INSTALLATION GUIDE.
7.0mm THICK X 1197mm WIDE X 2440/2745mm FLAT SHEET 
BRANZ APPRAISAL No 827.

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN VERTICAL 
CLADDING:
CLADDING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER 'CAVIBAT' 20mm 
CAVITY BATTENS, NOGS@1200CRS. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 
TO MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL MANUAL AND SPECIFICATIONS. 
ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION FOR E2/ALT EXTERNAL MOISTURE.

ROOFING NOTES
ROOFING:
4° & 3°° ROOF PITCH - STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL 
MAXX PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE FIX WITH APPROVED 
SCREWS 
THERMAKRAFT 407 ROOFING UNDERLAY WITH AUSMESH SAFETY 
NETTING
MAINTAIN MIN. 25mm GAP CLEARANCE BETWEEN INSULATION & 
ROOF UNDERLAY.
H1.2 SG8 70x45 PURLINS @ 900mm C/C
NOTE:  800mm END SUPPORT TO COMPLY WITH NZBC E2/AS1 FIG 
45 WHERE REQUIRED.

TRUSSES:
REFER TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PRODUCER STATEMENT FOR 
ADDITIONAL LOAD BEARING REQUIREMENTS TO SUPPORT ROOF 
LOADS. TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PRODUCER STATEMENT SHALL 
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PLANS. COVER SELECTED 
COLORSTEEL BARGE BOARD WITH COLORSTEEL BARGE 
CAPPING.

FLASHINGS:
ALL WEATHERTIGHT FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH NZBCE2/
AS1. 0.55 BMT FLASHINGS- COATING FINISH SHALL MATCH 
ROOFING. REFER NZBC E2/AS1: 2011 AND NZ ROOF AND WALL 
CLADDING CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ALL FLASHINGS.
ALL FLASHINGS SHALL HAVE ALL CUT EDGES SEALED PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION. 

FLASHING MATERIALS:
GUTTERS AND FIXINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH NZBC E2/AS1 TABLE 
20. 

SOFFIT LINING:
JAMES HARDIE 4.5mm HARDIE SOFFIT LINING WITH BUTT JOINTS. 
MINIMISE ALL JOINTS IN SOFFITS. ALL SOFFIT LINING WORK SHALL 
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH JAMES HARDIE INSTALLATION MANUAL 
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

JOINERY / GLAZING NOTES:
ALUMINIUM DOOR REBATES - CONFIRM DOOR REBATE POSITION 
AND SIZE WITH OWNER/SITE SUPERVISOR BEFORE COMMENCING 
FABRICATION OF DOORS.

ALL JOINERY DETAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH NZBC E2/AS1:
- FIG. 71 GENERAL HEAD FLASHINGS
- FIG. 72 A/B GENERAL JAMB/SILL DETAILS
- FIG 99 CAVITY FIX HORIZONTAL PROFILE 

LEAD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WEATHER TIGHTNESS 
OF SYSTEM ON SITE. WINDOWS TO BATHROOMS/TOILETS/
SERVICE AREAS SHALL BE OPENABLE.
MIN REQUIREMENT: 5% OPENING WINDOWS BASED ON 
INDIVIDUAL SERVICED ROOM FLOOR AREA.

OPENING SEALING SYSTEM:
‘MARSHALL INNOVATIONS PROTECTO SILL SYSTEM® ‘SILL SYSTEM 
TO ALL WINDOW / DOOR OPENINGS TO COMPLY WITH WANZ WIS 
WINDOW INSTALLATION SYSTEM DETAILS (EXCLUDING HEAD 
FLASHING DETAILS) FOR CAVITY CONSTRUCTION. 
GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH NZS 4223 (2008 AMENDMENTS)

DOUBLE GLAZING, THERMALLY IMPROVED SPACER, LOW E4/
CLEAR GLASS WITH ARGON GAS (R0.37-H1/AS1 5TH EDITION) TO 
ALL WINDOWS AND DOOR JOINERY EXCLUDING GARAGE.  

MANUFACTURER SHALL CONFIRM ALL GLAZING TINTS WITH 
OWNER AND SAFETY GLASS AS REQUIRED BY CODE BEFORE 
COMMENCING FABRICATION.

TIMBER NOTES:
ALL TIMBER FRAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH NZS3604:2011.
ALL STRUCTURAL TIMBER FRAMING SHALL BE SG8 UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 

TIMBER TREATMENTSHALL COMPLY WITH NZBC B2/AS1 REFER TO 
DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATIONS AS TREATMENT VARIES ACCORDING 
TO LOCATION & DETAIL

ALL INTERNAL ENCLOSED FRAMING H1.2
ALL EXTERNAL EXPOSED FRAMING H3.2
ALL TIMBER IN CONTACT WITH GROUND H5

INSTALL DPC UNDER ALL BOTTOM PLATES/ TIMBER IN CONTACT 
WITH CONCRETE.

LINTEL/BEAM NOTES: 
LINTEL SIZED TO NZS3604:2011/ ENGINEERED DESIGN / TRUSS 
MANUFACTUER AS SPECIFIED. REFER TO LINTEL, STUDS & FIXINGS 
PLAN.

LINTELS UPLIFT FIXINGS IN ACCORDANCE TO MITEK LUMBERLOK 
"LINTEL FIXING GUIDE" OR MITEK "STUDLOK LINTEL FIXING OPTIONS 
FOR ON-SITE".  

ALL LINTEL SIZES SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY TRUSS/ FRAME 
SUPPLIER UPON FINAL TRUSS LAYOUT DESIGN AND PS1.

ALL PRODUCTS/ MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

INTERIOR NOTES
SHOWER GLASS/DOORS:
SHOWER GLASS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH NZS 4223.3:2016 TABLE A4.

INTERNAL DOORS:
ALL INTERNAL DOORS SHALL BE HOLLOW CORE WITH ARCHITRAVES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

GARAGE:
A SQUARE STOPPED CEILING-TO-WALL JUNCTION SHALL APPLY IN THE WALL ABOVE THE GARAGE 
DOOR ONLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
CHECK PLAN NOTES AND SIGNED CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS TO CONFIRM 
THE BALANCE OF THE WALL-TO-CEILING JUNCTION FINISH.

SURFACE FINISH
WALL LININGS ADJACENT TO APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH G3/AS1 CLAUSE 1.6. HYGIENIC 
SURFACE FINISHES

ACCESS ROUTES
FLOOR TILING SHALL COMPLY WITH D1/AS1-TABLE 2. SLIP RESISTANCE
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69 ASJNZS 3500.2:2003 

5.4.3 Pipe side support and overlay materials 

Pipe side support and pipe overlay material shall not be inferior to the pipe bedding 
material. 

5.4.4 Bedding and backfill 

The sanitary drainage services shall be surrounded with not less than 75 mm of compacted 
sand, or fine grained soil, with no hard edged object permitted to come in contact with or 
rest against any pipe or fitting (see Figure 5.1). 

Backfill shall be free from builder's waste, bricks, concrete pieces, rocks or hard matter 
larger than mm and no soil lumps larger than 75 mm. 

Ground level 

Backfill 

Compacted pipe 

Compacted 
side support ----

Compacted pipe 
bedding ------

Bmin, D+ 200 

LEGEND: 

Backfill 

Ilillill Pipe overlay 

g Pipe side support 

m Bed zone 

See Clause 

75 min, 

o 

75 min, 

Bmin, 

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES 

FIGURE 5,1 TYPICAL BEDDING OF DRAINS 

5.4.5 Minimum cover 

The minimum cover requirements for bedding shall be in accordance with Clause 3.7. 

A3 5.5 INSTALLATION OF BACKFILL MATERIALS 

5.5.1 General 

Backfill materials shall be eompacted to restore the trench as near as practicable to the 
normal surrounding ground surfaee level and reduce the likelihood of subsidence. 

NOTE: For minimum cover, see Clause 3.7. 

COPYRIGHT 

69 ASJNZS 3500.2:2003 

5.4.3 Pipe side support and overlay materials 

Pipe side support and pipe overlay material shall not be inferior to the pipe bedding 
material. 

5.4.4 Bedding and backfill 

The sanitary drainage services shall be surrounded with not less than 75 mm of compacted 
sand, or fine grained soil, with no hard edged object permitted to come in contact with or 
rest against any pipe or fitting (see Figure 5.1). 

Backfill shall be free from builder's waste, bricks, concrete pieces, rocks or hard matter 
larger than mm and no soil lumps larger than 75 mm. 

Ground level 

Backfill 

Compacted pipe 

Compacted 
side support ----

Compacted pipe 
bedding ------

Bmin, D+ 200 

LEGEND: 

Backfill 

Ilillill Pipe overlay 

g Pipe side support 

m Bed zone 

See Clause 

75 min, 

o 

75 min, 

Bmin, 

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES 

FIGURE 5,1 TYPICAL BEDDING OF DRAINS 

5.4.5 Minimum cover 

The minimum cover requirements for bedding shall be in accordance with Clause 3.7. 

A3 5.5 INSTALLATION OF BACKFILL MATERIALS 

5.5.1 General 

Backfill materials shall be eompacted to restore the trench as near as practicable to the 
normal surrounding ground surfaee level and reduce the likelihood of subsidence. 

NOTE: For minimum cover, see Clause 3.7. 

COPYRIGHT 

IN
FIN

ITY

HW

W/DR

IJ

DP

SS C
H

AN
N

EL 
D

R
AIN

SS
 C

H
AN

N
EL

 
D

R
AI

N

10
0Ø

 S
W

50Ø DV
IN WALL

AAV

IJ

IJ

IB

50Ø DV
IN WALL

ORG
AAV

ALL PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE TO  
AS3500 

TRENCH DETAILS

100Ø SW 100Ø SW

FW

O
R

G

10
0Ø

 S
W

100Ø SS

ENGINEERED 
CONCRETE FLOOR 

FW

FWG
AAV

DP DP

ENGINEERED 
CONCRETE FLOOR 

DP

TO EXISTING 
WATER TANK 

POSITION

TO EXISTING SS 
LINE IN PLACE

DP DP

DP

EXISTING SS 
CONNECTION

O
R

G

DP

AAV

50Ø DV
IN WALL

96
0 

FR

   SHADED AREAS: NOT INCLUDED FOR CONSENT

AAV

AAV

5

SANITARY PLUMBING NOTES
PIPE SIZES & FALLS TO AS/NZS 3500.2:2021:

- KITCHEN SINK Ø65 1:40
- SHOWER Ø65 1:40
- BASIN Ø65 1:40
- LAUNDRY TUB Ø65 1:40
- WC Ø100 1:60
- SANITARY SEWER LINES Ø100 1:60
- DRAIN VENT Ø40

ALL Ø65 UNDER FLOOR WASTE PIPES OVER 
2.5m IN LENGTH SHALL BE VENTED.
HOT WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED TO 
NZS4305 AS MODIFIED BY H1/AS1 5.0

AIR ADMITTANCE VALVES (AAV) MUST:
- HAVE MIN 100mm MIN VERTICAL HEIGHT
- BE USED ON A STACK VENT NOT ACTING 
AS A DRAIN VENT

-    BE ACCESSIBLE AND VENTILATED

DRAINAGE KEY:
IB - INSPECTION BEND
IJ - INSPECTION JUNCTION
IP - INSPECTION POINT
ORG - OVERFLOW RELIEF GULLY 
MIN.100mm        ABOVE FPL
DV - DRAIN VENT
AAV - AIR ADMISSION VALVE
DP - DOWNPIPE
FW - FLOOR WASTE

PIPE MATERIALS FOR HOT & COLD WATER:
HOT SUPPLY TO NZS 3501

- COPPER
- POLYBUTYLENE
- GAVLANISED STEEL  

COLD SUPPLY TO AS/NZS 1477
- UPVC 
- POLYETHYLENE:

- NZS 7601-PRESSURE UP TO 0.9Mpa (TYPE 3)
- NZS 7602-PRESSURE UP TO 1.2Mpa (TYPE 5)
- NZS 7610-PRESSURE UP TO 1.2Mpa 

  -  AS/NZS 1477
  -  AS/NZS 4129 FOR FITTINGS
  -  AS.NZS 4130 FOR PRESSURES UP TO 2.58Mpa
AS 1460

- PART 1 MECHANICAL JOINTING FITTINGS
- PART 2 ELECTROFUSION FITTINGS S/NZS4130 
FOR PRESSURES UP TO 1.5 Mpa 

ACCEPTABLE FLOW RATES TO SANITARY 
FIXTURES - G12/AS1 TABLE 3:
FIXTURE FLOW RATE l/s & TEMP

- BATH 0.3 AT 45°C
- SINK 0.2  HOT & 0.2°C COLD
- LAUNDRY TUB 0.2  HOT & 0.2°C COLD
- BASIN 0.1 AT 45°C
- SHOWER 0.1 AT 42°C

NOTE:  KITCHEN SINK OVERFLOW MUST EXCEED 
FLOW RATE OF TAP
NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETERS - G12/AS1 TABLE 4:
BASED ON MAX. 20m MAINS PRESSURE

- TO SHOWER 20mm
- TO SINK/LAUNDRY 15mm
- TO BATH 15mm
- TO BASINS 10mm

MIDFLOOR WASTE PIPESMAX. PIPE RUN (C.O.S.)
JOIST DEPTH 240mm
100mm Ø @ 1:60, MAX. DISTANCE = 5.1m
80mm Ø @ 1:60, MAX. DISTANCE = 8.0m
65mm Ø @ 1:40, MAX. DISTANCE = 6.2m
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STAINLESS STEEL SCREW FIXED
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Roof/wall intersection design Low risk  0
Eaves width Medium risk  1
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Deck design Low risk  0
Total Risk Score:  2

BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
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Risk Factor Risk Severity Risk Score
Wind zone (per NZS 3604) High risk  1
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STEEL & TUBE MULTILINE 150 COLORSTEEL BARGE & 
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4.5mm HARDIFLEX SOFFIT LINING WITH SELECTED PAINT FINISH

SELECTED SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR

4.5mm HARDIFLEX SOFFIT LINING WITH SELECTED PAINT 
FINISH

4.5mm HARDIFLEX SOFFIT LINING WITH 
SELECTED PAINT FINISH

STEEL & TUBE MULTILINE 150 COLORSTEEL 
BARGE & FASCIA SYSTEM

CLADDING KEY:
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ROOF NOTES
- PITCH: 4O

- STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL MAXX PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE
- STEEL & TUBE MULTILINE 150 COLORSTEEL BARGE & FASCIA SYSTEM
- UPVC DOWNPIPE
- THERMAKRAFT 407 ROOFING UNDERLAY WITH AUSMESH SAFETY NETTING 
- H1.2 SG8 70x45 PURLINS @ 900mm C/C
- H1.2 TRUSSES @900mm C/C TO TRUSS DESIGN
- 275mm R7.4 PINK BATTS SUPERBATTS SKILLION ROOF INSULATION
- RONDO CEILING BATTENS @600mm C/C
- 4.5mm HARDIFLEX SOFFIT LINING WITH SELECTED PAINT FINISH
- 13mm GIB BOARD CEILING LINING, USE GIB AQUALINE IN WET AREAS

CONCRETE FLOOR NOTES
- SELECTED FLOOR COVERINGS REFER TO SCHEDULE ON SH05.
- WAFFLE SLAB, REFER TO ENGINEERS PLANS AND PS1 ATTACHED FOR ALL 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAIL. 
- EXPOL 50mm SLABX200 UNDERSLAB INSULATION UNDER GUEST UNIT ONLY.

WALL NOTES
- ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN VERTICAL CLADDING
- STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDECK COLORSTEEL MAXX PROFILE VERTICALLY FIXED OVER 20mm TIMBER CAVITY BATTENS
- THERMAKRAFT SUPERCOURSE 500 DPC BETWEEN BOTTOM PLATE  AND CONCRETE
- ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER
- H1.2  SG8 STUDS REFER TO SHEET 13 FOR STUD SIZES/SPACINGS
- NOGS @ 800 C/C GENERALLY
- 140mm R4.3 PINK BATTS ULTRA WALL INSULATION
- 10mm GIB BOARD LINING, USE GIB AQUALINE IN WET AREAS
- 60x10 SINGLE BEVEL ARCHITRAVES/SKIRTINGS 
- 19mm FINGER JOINTED PINE REVEAL 
- DOOR HARDWARE: LEVER HANDLES TYPICALLY
- INTERNAL DOORS: STANDARD 2.0m HIGH INTERNAL GRADE FLUSH PANEL HOLLOW CORE DOOR, PRE-PAINTED 
- R0.37 THERMALLY IMPROVED LOW-E ARGON FILLED DOUBLE GLAZED ALUMINIUM JOINERY
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75 SHS POSTS, BASE PLATE 
REBATED TO SLAB, REFER 

ENGINEERED DETAIL ON S-06.

MESH TO ENTIRE 
SLAB

MESH TO ENTIRE 
SLAB

102.45m2

142.02m2

NOTE: EXPOL 50mm SLABX200 UNDERSLAB INSULATION APPLIES.
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.25mm POLYTHENE DPM 

SLAB EDGE AS PER 
RIBRAFT DETAILS

FACE OF SLAB BEYOND

DRIVEWAY SLAB.  MIN 1:100 
FALL AWAY

FACE OF DOOR REBATE 
BEYOND

180x40 H3.2 PP GARAGE 
DOOR REVEAL

TIMBER FRAMING BEYOND

PLAN VIEW

FACE OF DOOR REBATE 
BEYOND

OUTLINE OF DRIVEWAY 
SLAB MIN 1:100 FALL

FIRTH RIBRAFT - GARAGE DOOR REBATE DETAIL

FOUNDATION NOTES
CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE MINIMUM:
(A) 75mm COVER - BASE OF FOOTING 
(B) 50mm COVER - SIDE OF FOOTING/FLOOR 
SLAB
(C) 50mm COVER - TOP OF SLAB

PLUMBER SHALL CONFIRM  ALL WASTE 
POSITIONS WITH MAIN CONTRACTOR BEFORE 
PLACEMENT IN SLAB.

REFER TRUSS MANUFACTURERS LAYOUT FOR 
LOCATION OF SLAB THICKENINGS TO LOAD 
BEARING WALLS & POINT LOADS:
- LINE LOADS LESS THAN 10kN/m DO NOT 

REQUIRE SLAB THICKENINGS
- LINE LOADS GREATER THAN 10kN/m & LESS 

THAN 20kN/m ARE AS SHOWN IN ENGINEERING 
PLANS &  DETAILS

- LINE LOADS GREATER THAN 20kN/m REQUIRE 
SPECIFIC DESIGN

AS BUILT PLANS:
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ACCURATE AS-
BUILT DRAWINGS OF ALL SERVICES IN THE 
GROUND BEFORE COVERING AND SUPPLY AS 
BUILT PLANS TO LOCAL AUTHORITY.

COMPACTED BLINDING LAYER 1.0m 
CLEAR OF BUILDING FOUNDATION

WAFFLE SLAB POD

DR GD

FOUNDATION SETOUT KEY:

GARAGE DOOR REBATE

CONCRETE SLAB (REFER ENGINEERS 
DESIGN):
85mm THICK 30MPa CONCRETE SLAB 
HIGH DUCTILE GRADE SE62 MESH - 35mm 
TOP COVER
0.25mm POLYTHENE SHEET DAMP PROOF 
MEMBRANE 
TAPE SEALS TO MEMBRANE JOINTS 
50mm SAND BLINDING TO MIN. 15mm 
TOLERANCE 
COMPACTED HARDFILL IN 150mm LAYERS

SAW CUT 100mm DEPTH x 3mm WIDTH
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STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK 
COLORSTEEL MAXX PROFILE 
ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE

RIDGE FLASHING

FASTEN AND SEAL

SELF DRILLING FASTNER WITH 
25MM EMBOSSED WASHER

SEAL AND RIVET

SCREW TO PURLIN

DEKTITE FLASHING DIAGONAL TO RUN

FLASHING NOTCHED OVER RIBS

FALL

PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL

1  A u g u s t  2 0 1 1 D E PA R T M E N T  O F  B U I L D I N G  A N D  H O U S I N G62

E X T E R N A L  M O I S T U R E Acceptable Solution E2/AS1

Figure 21: 	
 

Penetration support  
Paragraphs 8.1.7 and 8.4.17

Figure 22: 	
 

Catchment area for penetrations 
Paragraphs 8.1.6, 8.1.7, Tables 9 and 17

Penetration width	 Maximum roof 		
	 length above 		
	 penetrations 		
	 in metres

800 to 1200 mm	 4 m

600 to 800 mm	 6 m

400 to 600 mm	 8 m

0 to 400 mm	 10 m

NOTE: Refer to Table 17 for profiled metal roofing.

Table 9: 	
 

Maximum catchment areas above 
penetrations 
Paragraph 8.1.7 and Figure 22

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

1  A u g u s t  2 0 1 1 D E PA R T M E N T  O F  B U I L D I N G  A N D  H O U S I N G76

E X T E R N A L  M O I S T U R E Acceptable Solution E2/AS1

COMMENT:

It is recommended that access to the roof is limited to 
within 100 mm of purlin lines to avoid damaging the 
roof cladding.

Table 13:  	
 

Steel trough profile roofing – 0.55 mm 
BMT with profile height 46 mm 
minimum, and pan width 210 mm 
maximum(2) 
Maximum spans. Refer to Paragraph 8.4.6

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Figure 39: 	
 

Corrugated and trapezoidal fixings 
and sheet lap  
Paragraphs 8.4.8, 9.6.6, Tables 20, 22 and 24

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amends 
2 and 5

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

All building wind zones

Maximum span of roof cladding 
mm

End span Intermediate 
span  

1100 1600

NOTE:	(1) Trough profile with 0.4 mm BMT 		
		  steel is excluded from this 			
		  Acceptable Solution

	 (2) For profile heights and pan widths  
		  outside this range, refer to supplier’s 	
		  literature for fixing patterns and spans

Amend 5
Aug 2011

COMMENT:

Screw fixing is recommended for metal roofing as  
there is less likelihood of the fixing ‘backing out’ than 
with a nail.

The spacing requirements for fixings are conservative, 
and a specific design may produce a more optimum 
spacing, especially with the use of load-spreading 
washers. Consult roofing manufacturers for information.

8.4.8.1 Fixing requirements

Fixings shall:

a)	Be fixed through crests,

b)	Penetrate purlins by a minimum of 40 mm 
for nail fixings and 30 mm for screw fixings,

c)	 Include sealing washers of: 
i)	 neoprene (having a carbon black content 	
	 of 15% or less by weight),  
ii)	 profiled washer and EPDM washer 		
	 where required to allow for expansion  
	 of 	the profiled metal roof cladding.

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 2 
Jul 2005

Amend 5 
Aug 2011

8.4.7		 Underlay

All profiled metal long-run roofing shall have 
a roof underlay installed to Table 23. See 
Paragraph 8.1.5 for installation details. 

 

8.4.8		 Fixings: corrugated and trapezoidal 

Fixings shall be as shown in Tables 11,  
12, 14 and 15, and shall be a minimum  
12-gauge screw, as shown in Figure 39, 
which complies with Class 4 of  
AS 3566: Part 2. EPDM FLASHING FOR UP TO 85mm DIA PIPE

PIPE PENETRATION

STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL MAXX 
PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE

NOTES:
FOR PIPES UP TO 85mm DIAMETER.

NZMRM CODE OF PRACTICE ALLOWS LARGER THAN 85mm 
DIAMETER PENETRATION PROVIDED THE FLASHING DOES NOT 
EXTEND TO MORE THAN 50% OF PAN WIDTH.

MALLEABLE FLANGE SCREW OR 
RIVET FIXED & SEALED TO 
ROOFING. FIT NEOPRENE 
WASHERS TO ALL SCREW FIXINGS

EPDM FLASHING FIXED DIAGONALLY TO 
STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL 
MAXX PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE 
ROOFING TO MINIMISE HOLDING OF 
DISCHARGE WATER

KEY PLAN
80MM DIA. UPVC DOWNPIPE (APPROX. 52M2 

ROOF AREA PER DP)

OUTSIDE LINE OF BUILDING BELOW

FALL OF GUTTER TOWARDS DP

DP

a) Fixing the top 50% (closest to 
the ridge) with conventional 
fixings, and

b) Fixing the lower 50% with 
sealing washers fixed over 
profiled washers as shown in 
Figure 39, and:

i) using oversized holes, and
ii) positioning fixing in centre of 
hole.

ROOF CLADDINGS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF 
NZBC E2.2
PARAGRAPH 8.1.2 TO PARAGRAPH 8.5

GUTTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH E1/AS1.

DOWN PIPES  DISCHARGING TO A LOWER ROOF 
SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SPREADER WITH THE 
DISCHARGE LIMITED TO A SECTION OF ROOFING 
WITH NO SIDE LAPS.

METAL FLASHINGS - GENERAL DIMENSIONS:
NZBC E2/AS1 TABLE 7: (SITUATION 2) LOW, MED & HIGH WIND 
ZONES WHERE ROOF PITCH IS <10° 

ROOF CLADDINGS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF NZBC 
E2.2 , TABLE 7 AND CONSTRUCTED TO PARAGRAPH 8.1.2 TO 
PARAGRAPH 8.5. DIMESIONS EXCLUDE ANY SOFT EDGE OR 
DOWNTURN.

RIDGES:
TRANSVERSE FLASHING OVER ROOFING 200mm

BARGES:
OVERLAP TO BARGE BOARD 70mm EXCL.

DRIP EDGE

WINDOWS:
WINDOW FLANGE CLEARANCE FOR 5mm
CLADDINGS ON CAVITIES

COVER TO WINDOW/DOOR JAMB FLANGE 10mm MIN.

COVER TO WINDOW/DOOR SILL FLANGE 8mm MIN.

SILLS:
SILL FLASHING SLOPE FLAT

HEADS:
HEAD FLASHING SLOPE 15 DEG MIN.

LAP UNDER CLADDING ABOVE 35mm MIN.

ANTICAPILLARY GAP TO CLADDING 5mm

TOTAL UPSTAND 40mm MIN.

CORNERS:
CORNER FLASHING 50x50 MIN.
(COVER IS TO CLADDING ITSELF)
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100

60

35
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TOP CHORD
UNDERLAY
STEEL & TUBE CUSTOM ORB PROFILE ROOFING
AT EAVES FASTEN AT EVERY SECOND CORRUGATION
MULTILINE QUAD SPOUTING

STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK 
PROFILE ROOFING

150 MULTILINE FASCIA
UNDERLAY
PURLIN/OUTRIGGER

HARDIFLEX

PURLIN

WALL CLADDING ON CAVITY, 
CLOSER AT BASE

STUD/NOGS BETWEEN TRUSSES

UNDERLAY
STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK 
PROFILE ROOFING

ECO PLY RIGID AIR BARRIER 
OVER FLASHING

MINIMUM 2 
CORRUGATIONS SIDE LAP.

HIDDEN APRON FLASHING TO 
HAVE 50YR DURABILITY.  SEE 
TABLE 1.

UNDERLAY FOLDS UP BEHIND 
FLASHING

SOFFIT BEARER FITTED TO RH 
SIDE OF RAFTER VIEWED 
FACING THE BUIDLDING.

SELECTED STEEL PROFILED ROOFING

SELECTED PURLIN AS 
PER SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF UNDERLAY

UNDERLAY

STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL 
MAXX PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE

AT EAVES FASTEN AT EVERY SECOND 
CORRUGATION

TOP CHORD

MULTILINE QUAD SPOUTING

SMOOTH-AIR SQUARE PLASTIC 
EXTERNAL GRILLE

SMOOTH-AIR SQUARE PLASTIC 
EXTERNAL GRILLE

GUTTER DETAIL

BARGE DETAIL

BARGE DETAIL

ALL WIND ZONES WHERE PITCH < 10° 
APRON DETAIL - TRANSVERSE

200mm PITCHESBELOW 100

STEEL PROFILE ROOF CLADDING 

4° & 3°

A MINIMUM OF 20MM GAP BETWEEN THE BOTTOM PURLIN AND OVER FASCIA VENT 
MUST BE REALISED FOR AIR FLOW INTO THE ROOF CAVITY.

VENT OVER FASCIA VENT - G2500N (RECOMMENDED FOR ROOF PITCHES UNDER 15 
DEGREES AND SKILLION ROOFS)
(25,000 MM  LIN/M)

VENTILATION AT SOFFIT

Cross Sectional
Area =6850mm2

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD 
REVERSE RUN VERTICAL CLADDING

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER

BARGE FLASHING - 2 TRAYS 
MINIMUM COVER

STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL 
MAXX PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE

THERMAKRAFT 407 ROOFING UNDERLAY 
WITH AUSMESH SAFETY NETTING

SOFFIT LINING

STEEL & TUBE MULTILINE 150 
COLORSTEEL BARGE & FASCIA SYSTEM

FLASHING

UPSTAND

RIDGE BARGE RAKING SOFFIT

RIDGE BARGE RAKING SOFFIT

ROOF PLANE PLAN AREA : 175.81 m2 ROOF PLANE PLAN AREA : 251.44 m2

ROOF PLANE PLAN AREA : 129.64 m2

73.51 m2 : 2420 CEILING

73.51 m2 : 2420 CEILING
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SOFFIT VENTS

SOFFIT VENTS
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SOFFIT VENTS
SOFFIT VENTS

SOFFIT VENTS

SHADED AREAS: NOT INCLUDED FOR CONSENT

SOFFIT VENTS
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2.
42

5m
 P

IT
C

H
IN

G
 H

EI
G

H
T

ENG : 200UB22 
PORTAL

EN
G

 : 
20

0U
B2

2 
PO

R
TA

L

Posi-STRUT AREA
SLOPING CEILING

Posi-STRUTS @ 400crs AREA
SLOPING CEILING

Posi-STRUT AREA
SLOPING CEILING

Posi-STRUT AREA
SLOPING CEILING

Posi-STRUT AREA
SLOPING CEILING

2.
42

5m
 P

IT
C

H
IN

G
 H

EI
G

H
T

EN
G

: 2
00

PF
C

 P
O

R
TA

L

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

RAKING SOFFIT

RAKING SOFFITRAKING SOFFIT

RAKING SOFFIT RAKING SOFFIT
RAKING SOFFIT

RAKING SOFFIT

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

R
AK

IN
G

 S
O

FF
IT

ENG : 200PFC PORTAL

ENG : 200UB22 
PORTAL

ENG : 200PFC  PORTAL ENGINEERED 200UB22  
PORTAL FRAME : 
FRAME 3A-Q-O

TRUSS ROOF
FLAT CEILING

TRUSS ROOF
FLAT CEILING

EN
G

: 2
00

PF
C

 P
O

R
TA

L

CEILING ACCESS

ROOF PITCH 4° & 3°°
STEEL & TUBE PLUMBDEK COLORSTEEL MAXX 

PROFILE ROOFING 0.55 GAUGE 
LIGHT ROOF

WIND ZONE : HIGH
DURABILITY: C
ROOF PLANE DIAGONAL BRACE

ROOF FRAMING & FIXING INFORMATION: NZS 
3604:2011

OUTRIGGERS
MIN. 90X45 @ 900CRS.  OUTRIGGERS EXTEND 
BEYOND THEIR SUPPORTS 600MM MAX.  FLYRAFTERS: 
MIN 90X45 FIXED TO OUTRIGGER ENDS, BLOCKING 
SIZE SHALL MATCH OUTRIGGER SIZE.  PURLINS SHALL 
BE FIXED TO BLOCKING PIECES/FLYRAFTERS 
OUTRIGGERS SHALL BE FIXED AS FOR PURLIN 
FIXINGS

TRUSSES - H1.2 SG 8 @ 900mm C/C TO TRUSS DESIGN

LONGRUN: REFER TABLE 10.10:  - H1.2 SG8 
70X45 PURLINS ON THEIR FLATS @ 900mm C/C

PURLIN FIXINGS SHALL BE:  - T: 1/10g SELF DRILLING 
SCREW,80mm LONG (OR 2.4KN ALTERNATIVE)

ROOF PLANE DIAGONAL BRACE
A PAIR OF TENSIONED & 
CROSSED LUMBERLOK STRIP 
BRACE OVER TOP 
CHORDS/RAFTERS INSTALLED AT 
45° ± 5° TO THE RAFTER OR 
PURLIN LINE

ROOF UNDERLAY : THERMAKRAFT 407 ROOFING 
UNDERLAY WITH AUSMESH SAFETY NETTING
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LINTEL

LINTEL FIXING - TYPE "F" 4.0kN

STUD NUMBER 
INDICATIVE 

ONLY.
REFER TABLE 

8.5 NZS 
3604:2011

LINTEL

LINTEL FIXING - TYPE "G" 7.5kN

LINTEL

LINTEL FIXING - TYPE "H" 13.5kN
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600mm Max. Stud crs

350mm

100mm minimum102mm maximum

Top Plate Stiffener (TPS)
1.55mm G300 Z275 
Galvanised Steel with 3 
rows of 4x type 17-14g x 
75mm Hex head screws

90x45 SG8 H1.2 framing as 
per NZS3604:2011 table 8.2

90x45 SG8 H1.2 top 
plate and 140x45 SG8 
H1.2 very top plate

90x45 SG8 H1.2 top 
plate and 140x45 SG8 
H1.2 very top plate

Position top plate stiffener 
under top plate as shown 
within the wall frame

Fix up into top plate and into 
packer with 3 rows of 4x type 

17-14g x 75mm Hex head 
screws. It may be advisable 

to drill pilot hole for each 
screw to assist installation.

90x45 SG8 H1.2 framing as 
per NZS3604:2011 table 8.2

90x45 SG8 H1.2 top 
plate and 140x45 SG8 
H1.2 very top plate

Fix up into top plate and into 
packer with 3 rows of 4x type 

17-14g x 75mm Hex head 
screws. It may be advisable 

to drill pilot hole for each 
screw to assist installation.

90x45 SG8 H1.2 framing as 
per NZS3604:2011 table 8.2

90x45 Nogs @ max 1,350mm crs

Fix up into top plate and into 
packer with 3 rows of 4x type 
17-14g x 75mm Hex head 
screws. It may be advisable 
to drill pilot hole for each 
screw to assist installation.

Stud Stiffener (FSS)
1.55mm G300 Z275 
Galvanised Steel with 3 
rows of 4x type 17-14g x 
75mm Hex head screws

Maximum stud length 2,400mm overall

350mm

Max. hole size 
60mm dia.

Note: Use top plate stiffener as 
template for drilling 60mm hole.

100mm min

Centre of hole must be a 
minimum of 100mm from 
nog location. Use stud 
stiffener as template for 
drilling 60mm hole.

Top Plate Stiffener Detail Stud Stiffener Detail

Truss bottom chord

Rondo clip

Fix Rondo batten to
continuous member with
2/32mmx 8g
wafer head screws

Continuous 90 x 45 SG8
timber member fixed to 
bottom chord 

Rondo batten

Rondo Batten Fixing Detail
Ceiling Diaphragm - GARAGE 1 & 2

PLATE SIZES
TOP PLATES
SG8 & MATCH STUD SIZE FIXING: 2/90X3.15 
SKEWED NAILS & 2 WIRE DOGS OR ALTERNATIVE 
4.7KN FIXING

STRAPPING PLATES
SG8 1490X35 FOR 140MM WALL  

BOTTOM PLATES - CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
GRADE: SG8 TO MATCH STUD SIZE
FIXING: LUMBERLOK BOTTOM PLATE FIXING 
ANCHOR 
REF. PG 61 MITEK FIXINGS GUIDE - COMPLIES 
WITH NZS3604: 2011 CL. 7.5.12.2
2/30X3.15 DIA. LUMBERLOK PRODUCT NAILS@900 
C/C MAX DRIVEN INTO SIDE OF BOTTOM PLATE 
WITH 2 OFF ADDITIONAL NAILS APPLIED 
THROUGH EACH OF THE LUGS
- SHOULD A STUD COINCIDE WITH POSITION OF 
FIXING ANCHOR- NAIL AS SHOWN FIG 3
1/75X4 DIA CONCRETE NAIL MUST BE FIXED 
ADJACENT EACH FIXING ANCHOR AT NO LESS 
THAN 70MM FROM CONCRETE EDGE    

TYPE B
4.7kN

2/90 X 3.15Ø PLAIN STEEL 
WIRE NAILS  DRIVEN 
VERTICALLY INTO STUD 
PLUS LUMBERLOK STUD 
STRAP (ONE FACE ONLY)

SOURCE:FIXING TABLE NZS 
3604:2011 TABLE 8.18)

STUD SIZES
LOAD BEARING STUDS:
UP TO 2.4m = 140x45 RAD SG8 H1.2  600mm CTRS
UP TO 3.0m = 140x45 RAD SG8 H1.2  600mm CTRS

INTERNAL NON LOAD BEARING STUDS:
UP TO 2.7M = 90x45 RAD SG8 H1.2  600mm CTRS
UP TO 3.0M = 90x45 RAD SG8 H1.2  600mm CTRS

STUD TO TOP PLATE FIXING SCHEDULE

CAVITY BATTENS
• CAVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH E2/AS1 OF THE 
NZBC PARAGRAPHS 9.1.8 TO 9.1.9.4
• TIMBER CAVITY BATTENS SHALL BE MINIMUM 
45MM X 18MM TO MATCH HEIGHT OF FRAMING 
AND BE MINIMUM H3.1 TREATED ACCORDING TO 
NZS3640.

FIXING HORIZONTAL WEATHERBOARDS:
• STUDS MUST BE AT A SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 
600MM BETWEEN CENTRES.
• DWANGS (NOGGINS) MUST BE SPACED AT A 
MAXIMUM OF 1200MM BETWEEN CENTRES.
• STUDS AND DWANGS MUST FORM A FLUSH 
PLANE FOR CAVITY BATTENS AND 
WEATHERBOARDS TO BE FIXED TO.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. 
WRITTEN DIMENSIONS  SUPERSEDE SCALED 

DIMENSIONS.
 REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR RELEVANT TRADE 

CODES/REFERENCE DOCUMENTS WHICH FORM PART 
OF THIS CONTRACT.

Roofing

Pitch

Spacing

Design Wind Velocity

Detailer

: Longrun

: 900

: 4.00 Deg.

: 44.00 m/s (Ult.)

: Ethan Batchelor

Level

Scale

Job Ref

Wednesday, 05 June 2024Certified Frame and Truss Ltd ~ 51 Keeling Road, Auckland,0612 , Ph (09) 836 4649 11:29:01 am

23072198Customer
Site Address

: GLEESON BUILDERS & ASSOC. LTD

: 92 MAGNOLIA TREE WAY

: Kerikeri

Skylight

Raked Wall

Gable End Truss
M1

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2
RR1

RR1

RR1

RR1
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RR1-1
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Raked Wall

Gable End Truss
M1

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

RR1

RR1

RR1

RR1

RR1

RR1

 Truss Connections

- Trusses need to be fixed at each timber support with 2/90x3.15 dia Skew Nails
  Plus a pair of Z nails or any other fixing otherwise noted.
  Gable trusses must be fixed with 1 SN25 below each vertical web.
- Pryda Screws (pre-fitted into the truss) don't require skew nails.
- Truss to truss connection to be fixed with 3/90x3.15 dia skew nails (top & bottom chords).
   Plus any fixings noted.

4 x 1/NPPC4 Purlin Cleat
48 x 1/NPPC6 Purlin Cleat
40 x 2/MPMGL Multigrip (long)

Gable End trusses have had their
top chords dropped to allow for
outriggers to run over the top.

Outriggers and Outrigger fixings
designed by others.

All heel heights 340mm

Truss Layout for Building
Consent Purposes Only
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SHADED AREAS: NOT INCLUDED FOR CONSENT

RAKING CEILING

FLAT CEILING

GARAGE 1

GARAGE 2
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RAKING CEILING

CEILING
ACCESS

FLAT CEILING

A1/ 200PFC PORTAL
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F1/ EP1/ 2.2

E1/ EP1/ 0.6
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WALL BRACING BOTTOM PLATE FIXING 
CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GIB EZYBRACE SYSTEMS 2016
GS1-N & GS2-N:
(GS2-N FOR INTERNAL WALLS ONLY)
75x3.8mm SHOT FIRED FASTENERS WITH 16mm 
WASHERS, 150mm + 300mm IN FROM EACH END 
WALL BRACE THEN 600mm C/C THEREAFTER.

GIB EZYBRACE FIXING DETAILS
REFER ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS WHICH FORM 
PART OF THIS CONTRACT. ALL BOLT FIXINGS TO 
EXTERNAL WALLS AS PER 15KN FIXING SHALL BE 
CAST-IN.

ECOPLY BRACING
EP1: ECOPLY 7mm ONE SIDE
0.4m MIN. LENGTH 80BUs/m WIND

95BUs/m EQ
0.6m MIN. LENGTH 95BUs/m WIND

105BUs/m EQ
1.2m MIN. LENGTH 120BUs/m WIND

135BUs/m EQ

EPG: ECOPLY 7mm ONE SIDE AND 10mm GIB 
STANDARD OTHER SIDE
0.4m MIN. LENGTH 100BUs/m WIND

115BUs/m EQ
1.2m MIN. LENGTH 150BUs/m WIND

150BUs/m EQ
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GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Demand Calculation Sheet
Job Details
Name: GARAGE 1
Street and Number: 92 MAGNOLIA TREE WAY
Lot and DP Number: LOT 8 DP488662
City/Town/District: KERIKERI, FAR NORTH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Designer: CS
Company: FADS
Date: Monday, 17 June 2024

Building Specification
Number of Storeys 1
Floor Loading 2 kPa
Foundation Type Slab

Single
Cladding Weight Light
Roof Weight Light
Room in Roof Space No
Roof Pitch (degrees) 4
Roof Height above Eaves (m) 0
Building Height to Apex (m) 4.14
Ground to Lower Floor (m) 0.225

Average Stud Height (m) 2.4
Building Length (m) 14.270
Building Width (m) 7.180
Building Plan Area (m²) 102.45

Building Location

Wind Zone = High Earthquake Zone 1
Soil Type D & E (Deep to Very Soft)
Annual Prob. of Exceedance:1 in 500 ( Default)

Bracing Units required for Wind Bracing Units required for Earthquake

Along Across Along & Across

Single Level Single Level314 623 273

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18

GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Job Name: GARAGE 1

Single Level Along Resistance Sheet 

Demand

Achieved

Wind

314

562


179%

EQ

273

600


220%

M

1 1.20 2.87 EP1 Ecoply 95 105
2 0.60 2.87 EP1 Ecoply 48 53
3 2.00 2.4 PORTAL GARAGE SED 200 200

343 OK 358 OK

N
1 1.20 2.6 EP1 Ecoply 105 116

105 OK 116 OK

O
1 1.20 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 114 126

114 OK 126 OK

Line Element Length

(m)

Angle

(degrees)

Stud Ht.

(m)

Type Supplier Wind

(BUs)

EQ

(BUs)

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18

GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Job Name: GARAGE 1

Single Level Across Resistance Sheet 

Demand

Achieved

Wind

623

626


100%

EQ

273

678


249%

A
1 1.00 2.4 200PFC SED 126 126

126 OK 126 OK

B
1 1.80 2.6 EP1 Ecoply 158 174

158 OK 174 OK

C
1 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63
2 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63

114 OK 126 OK

D
1 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63
2 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63

114 OK 126 OK

E
1 1.20 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 114 126

114 OK 126 OK

Line Element Length

(m)

Angle

(degrees)

Stud Ht.

(m)

Type Supplier Wind

(BUs)

EQ

(BUs)

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18
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GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Demand Calculation Sheet
Job Details
Name: GARAGE 2 
Street and Number: 92 MAGNOLIA TREE WAY
Lot and DP Number: LOT 8 DP488662
City/Town/District: KERIKERI, FAR NORTH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Designer: CS
Company: FADS
Date: Monday, 17 June 2024

Building Specification
Number of Storeys 1
Floor Loading 2 kPa
Foundation Type Slab

Single
Cladding Weight Light
Roof Weight Light
Room in Roof Space No
Roof Pitch (degrees) 4
Roof Height above Eaves (m) 0
Building Height to Apex (m) 4.14
Ground to Lower Floor (m) 0.225

Average Stud Height (m) 2.4
Building Length (m) 19.780
Building Width (m) 7.180
Building Plan Area (m²) 65.98

Building Location

Wind Zone = High Earthquake Zone 1
Soil Type D & E (Deep to Very Soft)
Annual Prob. of Exceedance:1 in 500 ( Default)

Bracing Units required for Wind Bracing Units required for Earthquake

Along Across Along & Across

Single Level Single Level314 864 176

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18

GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Job Name: GARAGE 2 

Single Level Along Resistance Sheet 

Demand

Achieved

Wind

314

562


179%

EQ

176

576


328%

M
1 1.20 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 114 126

114 OK 126 OK

N
1 0.60 2.6 GS1-N GIB® 32 32
2 1.40 2.6 GS1-N GIB® 89 78

121 OK 110 OK

O
1 1.60 2.87 EP1 Ecoply 127 140
2 2.00 2.4 PORTAL GARAGE SED 200 200

327 OK 340 OK

Line Element Length

(m)

Angle

(degrees)

Stud Ht.

(m)

Type Supplier Wind

(BUs)

EQ

(BUs)

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18

GIB EzyBrace® Bracing Software

Job Name: GARAGE 2 

Single Level Across Resistance Sheet 

Demand

Achieved

Wind

864

868


100%

EQ

176

874


497%

A
1 1.00 2.4 200PFC SED 126 126

126 OK 126 OK

B
1 3.00 2.8 GS1-N GIB® 177 154

177 OK 154 OK

C
1 2.00 2.6 GS1-N GIB® 127 111

127 OK 111 OK

D
1 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63
2 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63

114 OK 126 OK

E
1 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63
2 0.60 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 57 63

114 OK 126 OK

F
1 2.20 2.4 EP1 Ecoply 209 231

209 OK 231 OK

Line Element Length

(m)

Angle

(degrees)

Stud Ht.

(m)

Type Supplier Wind

(BUs)

EQ

(BUs)

GIB EzyBrace® Version 12/18
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ID W01 W02 W03 W04 W05 W05 W07 W08 W09 W10 W11 W12

HEIGHT 500 500 2,100 800 800 1,300 1,200 2,300 1,300 800 2,100 500

WIDTH 4,800 4,800 1,500 2,200 2,400 2,200 3,200 2,500 2,200 2,400 2,500 2,400

HEAD HEIGHT 3,400 3,400 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,200 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

SILL HEIGHT 2,900 2,900 200 1,500 1,500 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 1,500 200 1,800

AREA 2.40 2.40 3.15 1.76 1.92 2.86 3.84 5.75 2.86 1.92 5.25 1.20

 ALL VIEWS SHALL BE 
CONFIRMED BEFORE 

COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ID D01 D02 D03 D04 D05 D06 D07 D08 D09 D10

HEIGHT 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

WIDTH 5,400 5,400 4,800 4,800 3,790 2,635 2,235 5,100 3,000 3,000

SILL HEIGHT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HEAD HEIGHT 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

 ALL VIEWS SHALL BE 
CONFIRMED BEFORE 

COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION

DOOR SCHEDULE

ID D11 D12 D13 D14 D15 D16 D17 D18 D20

HEIGHT 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,500 2,500 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

WIDTH 3,000 3,000 810 3,500 2,270 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,100

SILL HEIGHT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HEAD HEIGHT 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,500 2,500 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

 ALL VIEWS SHALL BE 
CONFIRMED BEFORE 

COMMENCING 
CONSTRUCTION

DOOR SCHEDULE

GENERAL:
- SITE MEASURE ALL JOINERY & CHECK PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
- WINDOW SUITE DESIGN TO ALLOW FOR HIGH WIND ZONE.

JOINERY:
- FINISH TO BE POWDER COATED ALUMINIUM 
(SCRATCHED JOINERY WILL BE REJECTED) 
- FLUSH JAMBS WITH PLANTED ARCHITRAVES, REFER DETAILS/SPEC

HARDWARE:
TO LATER SCHEDULE TO OWNERS APPROVAL

SHADED AREAS: NOT 
INCLUDED FOR CONSENT

Table 3.D4 Human Impact Safety Requirements for Glazed panels & Windows in Bathrooms
PANEL DETAILS

FRAMED SHOWER SCREEN & BATH 
ENCLOSURES

PANELS & DOORS WITH ONE UNFRAMED 
EDGE

FRAMELESS PIVOT OR HINGE DOORS

GLAZING WITHIN 1500MM ABOVE THE 
ABUTTING FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL OR 
STANDING AREA OF A BATH OR SHOWER

GLAZING GREATER THAN 1500MM 
ABOVE THE ABUTTING FINISHED FLOOR 
LEVEL OR STANDING AREA OF A BATH 
OR SHOWER

HUMAN IMPACT SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

GRADE A SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3.1 (308.1(A))

TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 
THICKNESS 5MM (308.2)

TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 
THICKNESS 6MM (308.4)

GRADE A SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3.1 (308.1 (B))

ANNEALED GLASS TO NZS 4223:PART 4

WINDOW MANUFACTURER SHALL CONFIRM 
- DOOR REBATES WITH OWNER BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION
- OPENINGS & JOINERY SIZES ON SITE BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION
- FINAL GLAZING SPECIFCATION

GLASS:
- ALL GLASS TO NZS 4223 PART 3 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH AS1/F2 HAZARDOUS 
BUILDING MATERIALS
- R0.37 THERMALLY IMPROVED, LOW-E DOUBLE GLAZING AS PER H1 REQUIREMENTS 
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS EXPECT GARAGE DOOR & 
WINDOWS

INSTALLATION:
- BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE FOLDED INTO PERIMETER OF ALL OPENINGS TO INSIDE 
FACE OF FRAMING.
- ALL CORNERS SHALL BE TAPED /FLEXIBLE FLASHING TAPE APPLIED TO HEAD/SILL 
WITH SELECTED TAPE SYSTEM.
- HEAD/ SILL & JAMB FLASHINGS THROUGHOUT ALL TO E2/AS1 APPROVED 
INSTALLATION
- SILL BARS : ALL DOORS/ WINDOWS WITH TRIM OPENING WIDER THAN 600mm

OBSC = OBSCURE GLASS     
S = SAFTEY GLASS

ALL JOINERY SHALL BE MEASURED ON SITE BEFORE 
COMMENCING  FABRICATION.  
WIND ZONE : HIGH
RS : RESTRICTOR STAYS ON WINDOWS WITH SILL LEVEL 
760mm OR LESS ABOVE FFL

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

SS S S S

RSRSRSRSRSRSRSRSRS

S

ELECTRIC OPENING 
WINDOWS

ELECTRIC OPENING 
WINDOWS

S S S

SS
RS

SS S

S S
RS RS

S
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BACK TRAY SIZE MAY REQUIRE TO INCREASE TO 
ENSURE COVERAGE AT ENDS OF HEAD FLASHING. TURN 
DOWN END OF HEAD FLASHING

ALTERNATIVE FLASHING FOR WHEN TROUGH NOT PRESENT 
FOLD U CHANNEL TO SUIT PROFILE TO SUPPORT THE PAN, 
RIVET & SEAL

BACK TRAY SIZE MAY REQUIRE TO INCREASE TO 
ENSURE COVERAGE AT ENDS OF HEAD FLASHING. TURN 
DOWN END OF HEAD FLASHING

BACK TRAY SIZE MAY REQUIRE TO INCREASE TO 
ENSURE COVERAGE AT ENDS OF HEAD FLASHING. TURN 
DOWN END OF HEAD FLASHING

BOTTOM OF CLADDING:
MINIMUM 100MM TO PAVED SURFACE
MINIMUM 175MM TO UNPAVED SURFACE

1. CAVITY BATTENS CONTAINING CORROSIVE 
MATERIAL MUST BE SEPERATED FROM METAL 
CLADDING BY DPC, BUILDING WRAP, PVC OR 
PAINTING.
2. CASTELLATED BATTEN, DRAINAGE PLASTIC 
BATTEN OR APPROVED DRAINED BATTEN CAN 
BE USED WITH THIS SYSTEM.
3. FASTENERS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH 
MATERIAL BEING FIXED AND THE SUITABLE 
GRADE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH 
LOCATED.

1. REFER TO E2/AS1 FOR GENERAL WINDOW OPENING FOR WRAPPING OF FRAMED OPENING PRIOR 
TO WINDOW INSTALLATION.
2.WINDOW PROFILE TO BE SELECTED TO ACHIEVE COVER SHOWN IN DETAILS.
3. ARCHITRAVES ARE SHOWN FOR CONSISTENCY ONLY, DETAIL MAY BE USED WITH REBATED LINER.
4. WHERE SUPPORT BRACKETS ARE REQUIRED BY THE WINDOW MANUFACTURER TO CARRY THE 
FRAME AND GLAZING LOADS THEY MUST BE SUPPLIED AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE WINDOW 
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
5. LIASE WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
6. SEAL HEAD FLASHING TO WINDOW IN VERY HIGH & EXTRA HIGH WIND ZONES.
7. CAVITY BATTENS CONTAINING CORROSIVE MATERIAL MUST BE SEPERATED FROM METAL 
CLADDING BY DPC, BUILDING WRAP, PVC OR PAINTING.
8. CASTELLATED BATTEN, DRAINAGE PLASTIC BATTEN OR APPROVED DRAINED BATTEN CAN BE 
USED WITH THIS SYSTEM.
9. FASTENERS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH MATERIAL BEING FIXED AND THE SUITABLE GRADE FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH LOCATED.
10. ALTERNATIVELY REFER TO E2/AS1 FOR FLASHING COVER GUIDANCE.

TURN DOWN END OF 
HEAD FLASHING TO 
JAMB FLASHING

BOTTOM OF CLADDING:
MINIMUM 100MM TO PAVED SURFACE
MINIMUM 175MM TO UNPAVED SURFACE

TURN DOWN END OF 
HEAD FLASHING TO 
JAMB FLASHING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

HORIZONTAL DRAINED CAVITY BATTEN

NON-PERFORATED CLOSURE VERMIN FLASHING, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO NZBC E2/AS1 FIG. 93.

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER
10-15MM MIN BELOW BOTTOM PLATE

FIXING

3-5mm VENTILATION GAP

SUBFLOOR JOIST

ROOFING INDUSTRIES EXTERNAL 
CORNER FLASHING

COMPRESSIBLE FOAM SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD 
REVERSE RUN VERTICAL CLADDING

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN (2) -
CAVIBAT

FIXING (3) ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD 
REVERSE RUN VERTICAL CLADDING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES DOUBLE HEAD 
FLASHING WITH 15° FALL WITH STOP 
ENDS

WINDOW FRAME
PACKERS IF REQUIRED

AIR SEAL

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

AIR SEAL
PACKERS

SILL FLASHING

UPVC WINDOW/ALUMINIUM WINDOW

RIVET & SEAL

CONTINOUS SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES JAMB FLASHING
WITH CONTINOUS COMPRESSIBLE FOAM SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

ROOFING INDUSTRIES BACK TRAY FLASHING RUN 
FROM TOP OF HEAD FLASHING TO GROUND OR EXIT 
POINT

U SHAPE FLASHING
WITH CONTINOUS COMPRESSIBLE FOAM SEAL

UPVC WINDOW/ALUMINIUM WINDOW

FRAME BLOCK
SUPPORT BAR

5MM GAP DO NOT SEAL JUNCTION

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SILL FLASHING 
WITH 10° FALL
STOPEND

OPTIONAL CONTINOUS COMPRESSIBLE 
FOAM SEAL

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER

CAVITY BATTEN  -CAVIBAT

HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

AIR SEAL
PACKERS

ROOFING INDUSTRIES BACK TRAY FLASHING RUN 
FROM TOP OF HEAD FLASHING TO GROUND OR EXIT 
POINT

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

AIR SEAL

PACKERS
HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN  -CAVIBAT

SILL FLASHING

UPVC WINDOW/ALUMINIUM WINDOW

RIVET & SEAL

CONTINOUS SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

FLASHING TO RUN UP UNDER GUTTER 
APRON FLASHING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

HORIZONTAL DRAINED CAVITY BATTEN

NON-PERFORATED CLOSURE VERMIN FLASHING, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO NZBC E2/AS1 FIG. 93.

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER
10-15MM MIN BELOW BOTTOM PLATE

FIXING

3-5mm VENTILATION GAP

BOTTOM PLATE ON DPC

SELECTED SOFFIT LINING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER

BLIND RIVET FIXED TO CLADDING

SILICONE OR MS POLYMER SEALANT

SOFFIT FLASHING WITH CRUSH & FOLD TO LOWER 
EDGE

PAN SCREW FIXING (4)

PROFILE FOAM CLOSURE TO SUIT PROFILE

SELECTED SOFFIT LINING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR BARRIER

BLIND RIVET FIXED TO CLADDING

SILICONE OR MS POLYMER SEALANT

SOFFIT FLASHING WITH CRUSH & FOLD TO LOWER 
EDGE

PAN SCREW FIXING (4)

PROFILE FOAM CLOSURE TO SUIT PROFILE

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD 
REVERSE RUN VERTICAL CLADDING

ROOFING INDUSTRIES DOUBLE HEAD 
FLASHING WITH 15° FALL WITH STOP 
ENDS

PACKERS IF REQUIRED

AIR SEAL

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

AIR SEAL
PACKERS

SILL FLASHING

RIVET & SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES JAMB FLASHING
WITH CONTINOUS COMPRESSIBLE FOAM SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

ROOFING INDUSTRIES BACK TRAY FLASHING RUN 
FROM TOP OF HEAD FLASHING TO GROUND OR EXIT 
POINT

GARAGE DOOR LINER

GARAGE DOOR LINER

WINDOW FLASHING TAPE DRESSED INTO 
OPENING AS PER E2/AS1

AIR SEAL
PACKERS

SILL FLASHING

UPVC WINDOW/ALUMINIUM WINDOW

RIVET & SEAL

CONTINOUS SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES JAMB FLASHING
WITH CONTINOUS COMPRESSIBLE FOAM SEAL

ROOFING INDUSTRIES SLIMCLAD REVERSE RUN 
VERTICAL CLADDING

HORIZONTAL DRAINED BATTEN

ECOPLY 7mm STRUCTURAL RIGID AIR 
BARRIER

ROOFING INDUSTRIES BACK TRAY FLASHING RUN 
FROM TOP OF HEAD FLASHING TO GROUND OR EXIT 
POINT

200PFC PORTAL LEG

10mm THERMAX B 
THERMAL BREAK

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WALL BASE
TIMBER FLOOR

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - EXTERNAL CORNER REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WINDOW HEAD

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WINDOW JAMBREVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WINDOW JAMB

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WINDOW SILL

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING PIPE PENETRATION
E2/AS1 - WHERE X =200mm & Y = 2 CRESTS

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WALL BASE
CONCRETE FLOOR

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - FLAT SOFFIT JUNCTION

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - RAKING SOFFIT JUNCTION

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - GARAGE DOOR HEAD

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - GARAGE DOOR JAMB

REVERSE RUN SLIMCLAD CLADDING VERTICAL INSTALL - WINDOW JAMB
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WATER RESISTANT AIR SEAL OVER BACKING ROD AND 
INTERMITTENT PACKING AS REQUIRED

ALUMINIUM JOINERY PROFILE AS SPECIFIED 

WALL UNDERLAY AS SPECIFIED TURNED 
INTO FRAMING REVEALS

WALL CLADDING OVER DRAINED CAVITY AS SPECIFIED 

FLASHING TAPE CONTINUOUS ALONG SILL, 105mm ONTO 
FACE OF BUILDING WRAP AND UP 100mm EACH JAMB

10mm WATER RESISTANT PLASTERBOARD 
LINING AS SPECIFIED 

SILICONE SEALANT

SILL TILE 1:50 MIN. FALL AND 3mm DRIP EDGE

FULLY SEAL BETWEEN WINDOW AND TILE

CEMENTBOARD WINDOW SILL, SEAL JOINT 
WITH SILICONE

WATER RESISTANT AIR SEAL OVER BACKING ROD AND 
INTERMITTENT PACKING AS REQUIRED

ALUMINIUM JOINERY PROFILE AS SPECIFIED 

WALL UNDERLAY AS SPECIFIED TURNED 
INTO FRAMING REVEALS

FLASHING TAPE CONTINUOUS ALONG JAMB AND 105mm 
ONTO FACE OF BUILDING WRAP

10mm WATER RESISTANT PLASTERBOARD 
LINING AS SPECIFIED 

SILICONE SEALANT

TILE REVEAL, 3mm DRIP EDGE

FULLY SEAL BETWEEN WINDOW AND TILE

CEMENTBOARD WINDOW JAMB, SEAL JOINT 
WITH SILICONE

WATER RESISTANT AIR SEAL OVER BACKING ROD AND 
INTERMITTENT PACKING AS REQUIRED

ALUMINIUM JOINERY PROFILE AS SPECIFIED 

WALL UNDERLAY AS SPECIFIED TURNED 
INTO FRAMING REVEALS

FLASHING TAPE CONTINUOUS ALONG HEAD, 105mm 
ONTO FACE OF BUILDING WRAP AND DOWN 100mm 
EACH JAMB

10mm WATER RESISTANT PLASTERBOARD 
LINING AS SPECIFIED 

SILICONE SEALANT

TILE REVEAL, 3mm DRIP EDGE

FULLY SEAL BETWEEN WINDOW AND TILE

CEMENTBOARD WINDOW HEAD, SEAL JOINT 
WITH SILICONE

NOTE: WHERE IMPACT NOISE FROM 
PIPES IS AN ISSUE, FIX ALL PIPES ON 
RESILIENT BRACKETS.

WALL CERAMIC TILE SKIRTING, MIN. 75mm, 
IN ACCORDANCE TO NZBC E3/AS1 FIG.1.B.

10mm WATER RESISTANT 
PLASTERBOARD WALL LINING AS 
SPECIFIED

6mm SILICONE SEALANT

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED

FLOOR STRUCTURE AS SPECIFIED

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

10mm SILICONE SEALANT

FLOOR CERAMIC TILES OVER 
WATERPROOF MEMEBRANE

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED 
CONTINUOUS ALONG SILL

WALL CERAMIC TILES

WALL CLADDING OVER DRAINED CAVITY AS SPECIFIED 

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED 
CONTINUOUS ALONG JAMB
WALL CERAMIC TILES

WALL CLADDING OVER DRAINED CAVITY AS SPECIFIED 

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED 
CONTINUOUS ALONG HEAD

WALL CERAMIC TILES

1:50 FALL

NON-SLIP FLOOR CERAMIC TILES IN ACCORDANCE TO NZBC 
D1/AS1

SIKALASTIC 220W UNDERTILE WATERPOOFING MEMBRANE TO 
SHOWER WALLS AND FLOOR, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

NEUTRAL CURE SILICONE SEALANT OVER PEF ROD, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE DRESSED INTO WASTE PIPE

ALLPROOF WATERPOOF "VF80 FLANGE"DRESSED OVER THE 
MEMBRANE

ALLPROOF "VISION GRATE TILE INSERT"WITH FLOOR WASTE 
GULLY AND PIPE. SELECTED GRATE TO BE 1-2mm LOWER THAN 
TILE. INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

WALL CERAMIC TILES OVER 
WATERPROOF MEMEBRANE

32x32x0.55mm VERTICAL FIXED 
GALVANISED STEEL ANGLE

10mm WATER RESISTANT 
PLASTERBOARD WALL LINING AS 
SPECIFIED

6mm SILICONE SEALANT

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

SILICONE SEALANT

10mm WATER RESISTANT 
PLASTERBOARD LINING AS SPECIFIED 

WALL CERAMIC TILES OVER 
WATERPOOF MEMBRANE 

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED

TAP BODY

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

WALL CERAMIC TILES OVER 
WATERPROOF MEMEBRANE

10mm WATER RESISTANT 
PLASTERBOARD WALL LINING AS 
SPECIFIED

6mm SILICONE SEALANT

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED

FLOOR STRUCTURE AS SPECIFIED

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

10mm SILICONE SEALANT

FLOOR CERAMIC TILES OVER 
WATERPROOF MEMEBRANE

NOTE: MIN. 150mm UPSTAND ABOVE 
TUB, SINK AND VANITY.

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

SELANT BETWEEN VANITY AND WALL

10mm WATER RESISTANT 
PLASTERBOARD LINING AS SPECIFIED 

WALL CERAMIC TILE UPSTAND. 
MIN.150mm OVER VANITY, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO NZBC E3/AS1 FIG.3.B.

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED

BENCH TOP

SEALANT

SEALANT TO TOP OF TILE

1:50 FALL

ADHEAR CERAMIC TILES (WALLS AND FLOORS) 
TO WATERPROOFING WITH SIKA PROHESIVE 
PROMAXSET PLUS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

PLASTERBOARD WALL LINING SUITABLE FOR WET 
AREA

ALLOW 6mm GAP FOR SIKASEAL COLOR OVER 
PEF ROD (COLOUR TO MTACH TILES) BETWEEN 
WALL AND FLOOR TILES. 

TIMBER FRAME WALL AS SPECIFIED

10mm SILICONE SEALANT

SIKALASTIC-220W INTERIOR WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE TO SHOWER WALLS AND FLOOR, 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
WALL AND FLOOR CERAMIC TILES WITH SIKACERAM 
STARGROUT OR SIKACERAM CLEANGROUT TO ALL 
TILE JOINTS

NON-SLIP FLOOR CERAMIC TILES IN 
ACCORDANCE TO NZBC D1/AS1

SHOWER
1:50 FALL

SIKA SCREED TO HAVE 1:50 FALL TO OUTLET. 
SUBSTRATE SURFACE TO BE PRIMED WITH 
SIKAPRIMER PRIOR TO WATERPROOFING, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 
DRESSED INTO REBATE AND 
WASTE PIPE

ALLPROOF WATERPOOF "VF80 
FLANGE"DRESSED OVER THE 
MEMBRANE

PORUS COMPOND IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

ALLPROOF "VISION GRATE TILE INSERT"WITH 
FLOOR WASTE GULLY AND PIPE. SELECTED 
GRATE TO BE 1-2mm LOWER THAN TILE. 
INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE TO 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

SIKA SCREED TO HAVE 1:50 FALL TO OUTLET. SUBSTRATE SURFACE 
TO BE PRIMED WITH SIKAPRIMER PRIOR TO WATERPROOFING, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

NON-SLIP FLOOR CERAMIC TILES IN 
ACCORDANCE TO NZBC D1/AS1

UNDERTILE WATERPOOFING MEMBRANE AS SPECIFIED, 
TO FLOOR EXTNSION AS INDICATED IN FLOOR PLAN, 

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

SELANT-FILLED JOINT EACH SIDE OF 
WATERSTOP ANGLE

1:50 FALL

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE TAKEN OVER THE 
WATERSTOP FLANGE

METAL ANGLE WATERSTOP TO FINISH JUST 
ABOVE TILE SURFACE

SIKA SCREED TO HAVE 1:50 FALL TO OUTLET. 
SUBSTRATE SURFACE TO BE PRIMED WITH 

SIKAPRIMER PRIOR TO WATERPROOFING, IN 
ACCORDANCE TO MANUFACTURER'S 

SPECIFICATIONS. 

TILED WALLS INTERNAL CORNER DETAIL - PLAN VIEW

TILED WALLS PENETRATION DETAIL

TILED WALL TO FLOOR JUNCTION DETAIL

TILED UPSTAND DETAIL

TILED SKIRTING DETAIL

ALUMINIUM WINDOW IN SHOWER - HEAD ALUMINIUM WINDOW IN SHOWER - SILLALUMINIUM WINDOW IN SHOWER - JAMB

FLOOR WASTE DETAIL TO TIMBER FLOOR - SIKALASTIC 220W WATERPROOFING

RECESSED TILED SHOWER CHANNEL WASTE DETAIL /TIMBER FLOOR
SIKALASTIC- 220W WATERPROOFING

TILED FLOOR DETAIL - WATERSTOP

11
0

28
0

11
0

75 SHS COLUMNS TO SED

1200 WALL VANITY HUNG OFF 
STEEL POSTS

2/M12 BOLTS WITH DOMEHEAD 
NUT FIXING EACH SHS POST 
SUPPORTING 1200 VANITY

MIRROR MOUNTED OVER 
UNTREATED PLYWOOD PAINT 
FINISH

2/M12 BOLTS WITH DOMEHEAD 
NUT FIXING EACH SHS POST 
SUPPORTING PLYWOOD

WALL HUNG VANITY AND MIRROR DETAIL 

28
0

1200 WALL 
VANITY HUNG 
OFF STEEL 
POSTS

75 SHS 
COLUMNS 
TO SED 

MIRROR MOUNTED 
OVER UNTREATED 
PLYWOOD PAINT 
FINISH

2/M12 BOLTS WITH 
DOMEHEAD NUT 

FIXING EACH SHS 
POST SUPPORTING 

1200 VANITY

2/M12 BOLTS WITH 
DOMEHEAD NUT 

FIXING EACH SHS 
POST SUPPORTING 

PLYWOOD

28
0
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MINIMUM LENGTH 10m
200mmMIN

WIDTH

2.0m MIN

MAKE SAFE FOR
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC

POST

FABRIC

AGGREGATE
BACK FILL

SOIL

GAS WATER HEATER EXTERNAL CLEARANCES

ROAD

FOOTPATH

DIRECTION OF 
STORMWATER 
RUNOFF

ROADWAY

ENTRY/EXIT PAD EXTENDS FROM KERB TO BUILDING SLAB WHERE PRACTICAL

STABILISED ENTRY/EXIT PAD
- BUILDING SITES

2m MAX WITHOUT
WIRE BACKING

20
0

m
m

70
0m

m
M

A
X

200
mm

SEDIMENT FENCE RETURN TO 
PREVENT FLOW BYPASS

ALL SUPPORT POSTS PLACED 
DOWN-SLOPE OF FABRIC

UNDISTURBED AREA

SEDIMENT FENCE FABRIC NOT 
FILTER CLOTH OR SHADE CLOTH

DISTURBED AREA
DIRECTION OF FLOW

MAKE SAFE FOR 
PEDESTRIAN 
TRAFFIC

RUNOFF 
DIVERSION BANK

SEDIMENT FENCE

RUNOFF DIVERSION BUND INCORPORATED 
INTO THE PAD WHEN THE ENTRY/EXIT PAD 
IS LOCATED DOWN-SLOPE OF THE SOIL 
DISTURBANCE

RUNOFF FROM PAD DIRECTION TO 
SEDIMENT TRAP

KERB

40-75mm CRUSHED ROCK
GEOTEXTILE FILTER CLOTH (AS DIRECTED 
OR WHEN WORKING ON CLAYEY SOILS)

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

FOOTPATH

SILT & SEDIMENT CONTROL

RELATIONSHIP OF PIPE TRENCH TO BUILDING FOUNDATION
NZBC - E1/AS1 SURFACE WATER 

V OR 3V V

BUILDING 
FOUNDATION

PIPE TRENCH

GRADED
MAIN
DRAIN

450 JUNCTION

GRADED
BRANCH
DRAIN

TRENCH EXCAVATION NOTE:

ALL SERVICES TRENCH EXCAVATION SHALL COMPLY WITH 
E1/AS1 3.9.7 AND FIG 14 
 TRENCH DEPTH SHALL BE MIN. THE EXCAVATION DEPTH 
EQUAL TO AWAY FROM BASE OF FOUNDATION: 

FOR LIGHT TIMBER FRAMED AND CONCRETE MASONRY 
BUILDINGS
FOUNDED ON GOOD GROUND AND CONSTRUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE
 WITH NZS 3604 OR NZS 4229 -
PIPE TRENCHES WHICH ARE OPEN FOR NO LONGER THAN 
48 HOURS
SHALL BE LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN 'V' TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF ANY
BUILDING FOUNDATION.
WHERE THE TRENCH IS TO REMAIN OPEN FOR PERIODS 
LONGER THAN 48HRS,
THE MIN. HORIZ. SEPARATION SHALL INCREASE TO 3V IN 
ALL GROUND EXCEPT ROCK.

MIN. HORIZONTAL 
SEPERATION SHALL BE 
V OR 3V
DEPENDANT ON 
LENGTH OF TIME 
TRENCH OPEN
-REFER BELOW

PLAN VIEW
TYPICAL DETAIL: GRADED BRANCH DRAINS
TO MAIN DRAIN CONNECTION

10
00

m
m

 M
AX

50
m

m

30
0m

m
M

IN

375
DIA

90mm MIN

REMOVABLE 
ACCESS CAP

25mm CROSSFALL

300x300mm OPENING WITH 
HINGED OR REMOVABLE COVER

CONCRETE SEAL TO 
BASE OF SUMP

TYPE-ONE WATER SUMP
SOURCED E1 SURFACE WATER PARAGRAPH 3.6.2
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES
IN ACCORDANCE TO NZBC H1/AS1 CALCULATION METHOD
CLIMATE ZONE: 1

NOTE: H1 CALCULATIONS RELATE TO GUEST ROOM ONLY.

FLOOR
RAFT SLAB TO ENGINEERED DESIGN.
EXPOL 50mm SLABX200 UNDERSLAB INSULATION.

WALLS
140mm R4.3 PINK BATTS ULTRA WALL INSULATION

GLAZING
R0.37 THERMALLY IMPROVED LOW-E ARGON FILLED 

DOUBLE GLAZED ALUMINIUM JOINERY

GLAZING AREA / TOTAL WALL AREA = 29 %

NOTE: JOINERY SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE PRODUCER 
STATEMENT - REQUIRED BY COUNCIL DURING 
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS.

NOTE: JOINERY SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE PERFORMANCE 
STATEMENT - REQUIRED BY COUNCIL BEFORE APPLYING 
FOR CERTIFICATE CODE OF COMPLIANCE. 

ROOF
275mm R7.4 PINK BATTS SUPERBATTS SKILLION ROOF 

INSULATION

TILED AREA:
8.68 m2

ENG. LAMINATED
FLOORING 48.31 m2

D01
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 Construction R-value Calculator

This webpage calculates the R-value of walls, roofs and suspended floors for most insulation material R-values. It uses the "isothermal planes" method, the same method as used in
NZS4214:2006.

Some of the possible material combinations may not be suitable for actual constructions, i.e. EPS based claddings directly fixed on timber framing. Please make sure to select only
appropriate material combinations.

If your construction is not listed, please send an e-mail to designnavigator@gmail.com with a description and a detail drawing (pdf) of it.

Please select the element type. Then choose the construction details and enter the R-value of the insulation either directly in the text box or by choosing a product from the right panel .

Floors
Walls
Roofs

Date: 17/06/2024

Internal wall 3.39  m²°C/W

Type: Wall: Timber Frame (direct fixed Cladding)
Timber Frame (direct fixed Cladding) view detail

external surface 0.03
Cladding :  generic - Plywood 7.5mm

R-value: 0.06
Air Barrier :  generic - Plywood 9mm

R-value: 0.07
Timber Frame & Cavity :  140mm, studs @ 600mm, dwangs @ 800mm

Wall Frame Area: 14.4%

Framing : 
R-value: 1.17

Cavity Area: 85.6%

Pink(c)Batts(c) Ultra R4.3 140mm Wall  4.3

still Airgap:  none
R-value: 0.00

Wall Lining :  generic - gypsum Plasterboard 10mm
R-value: 0.04

internal surface 0.09

Print Page

By using this website you agree to the Design Navigator Terms and Conditions

4.03 H1 INFORMATION SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

H1 - INTERNAL

H1 - SLIMCLAD

HEIGHT

2,460

2,660
3,150
3,168

LENGTH

6,900.0

9,190.0
9,190.0
7,180.0

WIDTH

140

140
140
140

TOTAL WALL 
AREA

16.97
16.97 m²

24.45
28.95
20.81

74.21 m²
91.18 m²

DOORS

0

1
0
1

WINDOWS

0

1
1
0

OPENING 
AREA

0.00
0.00 m²

12.38
1.20

12.42
26.00 m²
26.00 m²

WALL AREA EXCLUDING 
OPENINGS

16.68
16.68 m²

12.07
27.75
8.39
48.21 m²
64.89 m²

 Construction R-value Calculator

This webpage calculates the R-value of walls, roofs and suspended floors for most insulation material R-values. It uses the "isothermal planes" method, the same method as used in
NZS4214:2006.

Some of the possible material combinations may not be suitable for actual constructions, i.e. EPS based claddings directly fixed on timber framing. Please make sure to select only
appropriate material combinations.

If your construction is not listed, please send an e-mail to designnavigator@gmail.com with a description and a detail drawing (pdf) of it.

Please select the element type. Then choose the construction details and enter the R-value of the insulation either directly in the text box or by choosing a product from the right panel .

Floors
Walls
Roofs

Date: 17/06/2024

roof 7.20  m²°C/W

Type: Roof: Timber framed skillion or flat Roof & suspended Ceiling (Insulation between Rafters)
Timber framed skillion or flat Roof & suspended Ceiling (Insulation between Rafters) view detail

external surface 0.03
Roofing :  generic - Metal corrugate Iron with building paper

R-value: 0.01
Timber Frame & Cavity :  Hyjoist 400/90 @ 600mm, battens covered with insulation

Roof Frame Area: 2.0%

Framing : 
R-value: 3.32

Cavity Area: 98.0%

still Airgap :  none
R-value: 0.00

Pink(c)Batts(c) Superbatts R7.0 Ceiling  7

Roofspace 0.18
Roof Lining :  generic - gypsum Plasterboard 13mm

R-value: 0.06
internal surface 0.09

Print Page

By using this website you agree to the Design Navigator Terms and Conditions

 Construction R-value Calculator

This webpage calculates the R-value of walls, roofs and suspended floors for most insulation material R-values. It uses the "isothermal planes" method, the same method as used in
NZS4214:2006.

Some of the possible material combinations may not be suitable for actual constructions, i.e. EPS based claddings directly fixed on timber framing. Please make sure to select only
appropriate material combinations.

If your construction is not listed, please send an e-mail to designnavigator@gmail.com with a description and a detail drawing (pdf) of it.

Please select the element type. Then choose the construction details and enter the R-value of the insulation either directly in the text box or by choosing a product from the right panel .

Floors
Walls
Roofs

Date: 17/06/2024

Slimclad walls 3.52  m²°C/W

Type: Wall: Timber Frame with vented Cavity
Timber Frame with vented Cavity view detail

external surface 0.03
Cladding :  generic - Metal sheet without airgaps (2mm, not corrugated)

R-value: 0.01
Air Barrier :  EcoPly 7mm

R-value: 0.05
Timber Frame & Cavity :  140mm, studs @ 600mm, dwangs @ 1200mm

Wall Frame Area: 12.7%

15-90mm vented cavity (all R-values on ext. side of cavity will be halved), R: 0.08
Framing : 

R-value: 1.17

Cavity Area: 87.3%

15-90mm vented cavity (all R-values on ext. side of cavity will be halved), R: 0.08
Pink(c)Batts(c) Ultra R4.3 140mm Wall  4.3

still Airgap:  none
R-value: 0.00

Wall Lining :  generic - gypsum Plasterboard 10mm
R-value: 0.04

internal surface 0.09

Print Page

By using this website you agree to the Design Navigator Terms and Conditions

 

PRODUCT PROPERTIES

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with 

EXPOL Tuff Pods

 

 
Construction 

R-Value 
width 90mm - 

140mm Framing

-

-

-

1.20

1.30

1.30

1.40

1.50

1.60

1.70

1.70

1.80

1.90

2.00

2.00

2.10

2.20

2.30

2.30

2.40

2.50

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

50mm SLABX200 
Under Slab  
Insulation 

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.23

1.36

1.50

1.64

1.78

1.91

2.02

2.12

2.23

2.33

2.44

2.53

2.62

2.71

2.80

2.89

2.98

3.05

3.14

3.22

3.30

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

75mm SLABX200 
Under Slab 
Insulation 

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.29

1.44

1.59

1.75

1.91

2.06

2.18

2.29

2.41

2.53

2.64

2.74

2.84

2.94

3.04

3.14

3.23

3.31

3.40

3.49

3.58

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

100mm SLABX200 
Under Slab 
Insulation 

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.33

1.50

1.67

1.84

2.01

2.17

2.30

2.43

2.55

2.68

2.81

2.92

3.03

3.13

3.24

3.35

3.44

3.53

3.63

3.72

3.82

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

120mm SLABX200 
Under Slab 
Insulation 

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.37

1.55

1.73

1.90

2.07

2.25

2.39

2.52

2.66

2.80

2.93

3.04

3.16

3.27

3.38

3.50

3.59

3.68

3.80

3.90

4.01

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

150mm SLABX200 
Under Slab 
Insulation 

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.40

1.60

1.80

1.97

2.16

2.35

2.50

2.64

2.79

2.94

3.09

3.21

3.33

3.45

3.57

3.70

3.80

3.88

4.01

4.12

4.24

 
 

 

 
Ratio 

 
 

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

3

3.2

3.4

3.6

3.8

4

4.2

4.4

4.6

4.8

5

220mm & 300mm  
Pod Floor with

100mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

ThermaSlab Edge 
or MAXEdge  

R1.0 Edge Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.43

1.60

1.77

1.94

2.11

2.27

2.40

2.53

2.65

2.78

2.91

3.02

3.13

3.23

3.34

3.45

3.54

3.63

3.73

3.82

3.92

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

75mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

ThermaSlab Edge 
or MAXEdge 

 R1.0 Edge Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.39

1.54

1.69

1.85

2.01

2.16

2.28

2.39

2.51

2.63

2.74

2.84

2.94

3.04

3.14

3.24

3.33

3.41

3.50

3.59

3.68

220mm & 300mm  
Pod Floor with

50mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

ThermaSlab Edge 
or MAXEdge  

R1.0 Edge Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.33

1.50

1.65

1.82

1.99

2.15

2.25

2.36

2.46

2.56

2.66

2.75

2.84

2.93

3.02

3.10

3.19

3.28

3.36

3.44

3.52

220mm & 300mm 
Pod Floor with

ThermaSlab Edge 
or MAXEdge 

 R1.0  
Edge Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.01

1.10

1.20

1.29

1.38

1.48

1.56

1.63

1.71

1.79

1.87

1.94

2.01

2.08

2.16

2.23

2.30

2.37

2.44

2.51

2.58

Waffle Pod Floor H1 Construction R-value Solutions for Slabs less than 300m2  26/10/23

50mm SLABX200

 

 

 
Construction 

R-Value 
width 90mm - 

140mm Framing

0.90

1.00

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

1.50

1.50

1.60

1.70

1.80

1.90

2.00

2.10

2.20

2.30

2.40

2.50

2.60

2.70

2.80

85mm SLABX200

 

 

 
Construction 

R-Value 
width 90mm - 

140mm Framing

1.00

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

1.50

1.60

1.70

1.80

1.90

2.00

2.10

2.20

2.30

2.40

2.50

2.60

2.70

2.80

2.90

3.00

 
 

 
Ratio

 
 
 
1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

3

3.2

3.4

3.6

3.8

4

4.2

4.4

4.6

4.8

5

50mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

R1.0 ThermaSlab Edge 
or R1.0 MAXEdge 

Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.23

1.37

1.50

1.64

1.77

1.91

2.00

2.09

2.18

2.27

2.36

2.44

2.52

2.60

2.68

2.76

2.83

2.91

2.98

3.05

3.13

100mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

R1.0 ThermaSlab Edge 
or R1.0 MAXEdge 

Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.50

1.69

1.88

2.08

2.28

2.47

2.59

2.71

2.82

2.94

3.05

3.15

3.25

3.35

3.44

3.54

3.63

3.72

3.81

3.90

3.99

75mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

R1.0 ThermaSlab Edge 
or R1.0 MAXEdge 

Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.39

1.50

1.63

1.78

1.91

2.04

2.18

2.31

2.45

2.59

2.73

2.82

2.90

2.99

3.08

3.17

3.25

3.33

3.42

3.50

3.58

120mm SLABX200 
Under Slab Insulation

plus

R1.0 ThermaSlab Edge 
or R1.0 MAXEdge 

Insulation

Construction 
R-Value 

width 90mm - 
140mm Framing

1.65

1.84

2.03

2.23

2.43

2.62

2.74

2.86

2.97

3.09

3.20

3.30

3.40

3.50

3.59

3.69

3.78

3.87

3.96

4.05

4.14

Slab on Grade Insulation Solutions with EXPOL SLABX200 & Edge Insulation for Slabs less than 300m2  26/10/23

EXPOL.CO.NZ

7

NEW GENERATION
Consciously designed  

& engineered

The R-value tables above have been calculated in accordance 
with Verification Method H1/VM2 Appendix F, please note these 
tables relate to concrete floors that are less than 300m2. Please 
note the above table are thermally engineered, it is important that a 
structural engineer approves the use of the products provided in the 
table on each foundation to ensure bearing loads are acceptable.

The recommended solution in this pdf document can be used as 
part of a Building Consent application however, EXPOL Ltd accepts 
no liability for Building Code compliance or thermal performance of 
the house or building. EXPOL Ltd also accepts no liability through 
misrepresentation or improper use of this Construction R-value 
table to obtain or prove Building Code compliance.

To download PDF & DWG cad files visit: 
www.expol.co.nz

Scan the code for  
more information

www.expol.co.nz/
concrete-floor-edge-
insulation 

Need a hand 
calculating your Area 
to Perimeter Ratio? 

Simply divide the area 
of the slab (in m2) by the 
perimeter of the slab (in 
m). This will give your 
Area to Perimeter Ratio. 

For example if your 
Slab Area is 100m2 and 
your Slab Perimeter is 
40m then your Area to 
Perimeter Ratio will be 
100/40 = 2.5

21 H1 PLAN 1:100
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